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Table 1. Major demographic characteristics of surveyed Florida youth, 2022

Unweighted Weighted
N % N %
Sex
Female 23,291 49.0 22,957 48.3
Male 23,528 49.5 23,857 50.1
Race/Ethnic group
American Indian 1,065 2.2 422 0.9
Asian 1,165 2.4 785 1.7
African American 6,617 13.9 10,187 21.4
Hispanic/Latino 8,519 17.9 10,291 21.6
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 108 0.2 63 0.1
Other/Multiple 9,623 20.2 6,956 14.6
White, non-Hispanic 19,990 42.0 18,419 38.7
Parent/Guardian in the Military
No 40,565 85.3 41,174 86.6
Yes 6,600 13.9 5,980 12.6
Age
11 3,013 6.3 2,576 5.4
12 7,329 15.4 6,243 13.1
13 8,211 17.3 6,872 14.4
14 8,023 16.9 7,136 15.0
15 7,399 15.6 7,278 15.3
16 6,069 12.8 6,918 14.5
17 4,826 10.1 6,616 13.9
18 2,217 4.7 3,403 7.2
Grade
6th 8,059 16.9 6,626 13.9
7th 8,088 17.0 6,817 14.3
8th 8,347 17.5 7,021 14.8
9th 7,421 15.6 7,193 15.1
10th 6,615 13.9 7,025 14.8
11th 5,125 10.8 6,557 13.8
12th 3,917 8.2 6,333 13.3
Middle School 24,494 51.5 20,463 43.0
High School 23,078 48.5 27,109 57.0
Total 47,572 100.0 47,572 100.0

Note: Some categories do not sum to 100% of the total due to missing values (e.g., not all survey questions were answered) or categories with very few responses were omitted. In addition, rounding
can produce totals that do not equal 100%. “N” represents the number of valid cases.
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Table 2. Demographic characteristics of historical samples—2010 to 2022

Sex
Female
Male
Race/Ethnic group
African American
Hispanic/Latino
White, non-Hispanic
Age
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
Grade
6th
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th
Middle School
High School
Total

2010
N %
35119 | 482
36,540 | 50.2
12,829 | 177
16,990 | 235
29,034 | 40.1
2,655 3.6
8,828 | 12.1
10,495 | 144
10,640 | 146
11346 | 156
11220 | 154
10,069 | 13.8
6,339 8.7
10,458 | 144
10,655 | 146
10,428 | 143
11,566 | 159
10,486 | 144
10,131 | 139
9072 | 125
31,541 | 433
41256 | 567
72,797 | 100.0

2012
N %
34,179 | 48.2
35,544 | 50.2
12,176 | 17.2
16,088 | 22.7
27,787 | 39.2
4,037 5.7
9,151 12.9
10,289 | 14.5
10,537 | 149
10,727 | 15.1
10,384 | 14.7
9,533 13.5
5,217 7.4
10,330 | 14.6
10,332 | 14.6
10,134 | 14.3
11,051 15.6
10,314 | 14.6
9,879 | 13.9
8819 | 124
30,796 | 43.5
40,063 | 56.5
70,859 | 100.0

2014
N %
31,702 | 48.1
33,056 | 50.1
12,512 | 19.0
12,827 | 19.5
29,014 | 44.0
3909 | 175
8,589 59
9,491 13.0
9,764 | 144
10,011 14.8
9,431 15.2
8,940 | 143
4,837 | 13.6
9,610 | 14.6
9,611 14.6
9,427 | 143
10,281 15.6
9,595 14.6
9,190 | 13.9
8,203 12.4
28,547 | 43.3
37,164 | 56.4
65,917 | 100.0

Note: Demographic results represent samples after sample weights have been applied.
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2016
N %
31,515 | 47.9
32,905 | 50.0
14,666 | 22.3
13,174 | 20.0
28,309 | 43.0

3856 | 5.9
8,338 | 127
9,230 | 14.0
9,454 | 14.4
10,070 | 15.3
9,684 | 14.7
9,348 | 142
4799 | 73
9,301 | 14.1
9215 | 14.0
9,326 | 142
10,140 | 15.4
9,834 | 15.0
9254 | 14.1
8,705 | 132
27,678 | 42.1
37,765 | 57.4
65,776 | 100.0

2018

26,340
27,468

12,088
11,242
22,618

3,339
7,363
7,738
7,864
7,982
7,926
7,725
3,990

8,050
7,706
7,715
8,024
7,925
7,775
7417

23,470

31,141

54,611

%

48.2
50.3

22.1
20.6
41.4

6.1
13.5
14.2
14.4
14.6
14.5
14.1

7.3

14.7
14.1
14.1
14.7
14.5
14.2
13.6
43.0
57.0
100.0

2020

25,191
26,328

11,284
11,091
20,904

3,151
7,124
7,698
7,616
7,582
7,502
7,073
3,807

7,718
7,555
7,632
7,668
7,481
7117
6,923

22,904

29,189

52,093

%

48.4
50.5

21.7
213
40.1

6.0
13.7
14.8
14.6
14.6
14.4
13.6

7.3

14.8
14.5
14.6
14.7
14.4
13.7
13.3
44.0
56.0
100.0

2022
N %
22,957 | 483
23,857 | 50.1
10,187 | 21.4
10291 | 21.6
18,419 | 38.7

2,576 | 5.4
6,243 | 13.1
6,872 | 144
7,136 | 15.0
7278 | 153
6,918 | 145
6,616 | 13.9
3403 | 72
6,626 | 13.9
6,817 | 143
7,021 | 14.8
7,193 | 15.1
7,025 | 14.8
6,557 | 13.8
6,333 | 133
20463 | 43.0
27,109 | 57.0
47,572 | 100.0




Table 3. Lifetime prevalence of ATOD use, 2022

Grade Level

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th

% % % % % % %
Alcohol 14.3 20.7 27.5 29.8 36.2 41.7 47.7
Cigarettes 3.8 5.0 6.3 6.8 7.0 9.0 12.1
Vaping Nicotine 8.8 12.4 17.6 19.5 23.3 28.6 31.5
Vaping Marijuana 3.5 5.5 9.1 11.3 16.2 21.2 26.2
Marijuana or Hashish 3.1 5.5 10.8 14.0 19.3 26.6 33.1
Synthetic Marijuana -- -- -- 1.5 24 3.1 3.1
Inhalants 7.0 7.3 7.1 52 5.1 4.8 32
Club Drugs 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.8 1.0 1.7 2.2
LSD, PCP or Mushrooms 0.5 0.7 1.6 1.7 3.0 4.3 6.4
Methamphetamine 0.7 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.6 1.0 0.8
Cocaine or Crack Cocaine 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.8 1.3 1.6
Heroin 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.4
Depressants 0.8 1.8 1.8 2.4 2.7 34 3.8
Prescription Pain Relievers 3.0 33 2.8 2.7 2.6 23 2.7
Prescription Amphetamines 1.4 1.7 2.7 2.5 3.1 3.6 4.5
Over-the-Counter Drugs 2.0 2.3 3.1 2.9 3.0 3.5 2.7
Needle to Inject Illegal Drugs -- -- -- 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.5
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Table 4. Past-30-day prevalence of ATOD use, 2022

Grade Level

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th

% % % % % % %
Alcohol 4.4 6.4 9.2 10.6 13.1 18.1 21.3
Binge Drinking 23 2.7 4.0 4.9 59 8.6 11.1
Cigarettes 0.5 0.8 1.1 1.0 1.3 1.4 2.0
Vaping Nicotine 3.1 53 7.9 9.9 11.0 13.8 16.8
Vaping Marijuana 1.6 2.5 4.5 5.7 8.5 11.0 14.1
Marijuana or Hashish 1.0 25 5.4 7.4 10.3 13.6 18.1
Synthetic Marijuana -- -- -- 0.6 0.9 1.0 0.9
Inhalants 2.3 23 2.2 1.4 1.1 0.9 1.0
Club Drugs 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.6
LSD, PCP or Mushrooms 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.8 1.0 1.1
Methamphetamine 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3
Cocaine or Crack Cocaine 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.5
Heroin 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1
Depressants 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.0
Prescription Pain Relievers 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.7
Prescription Amphetamines 0.6 0.5 1.0 1.1 1.2 0.9 1.3
Over-the-Counter Drugs 1.2 0.8 1.3 1.0 1.1 1.0 0.7

Note: Binge drinking is defined as having had five or more alcoholic drinks in a row in the past two weeks.
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Table S. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used alcohol in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to 2022

Alcohol Use
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 53.0 48.8 44.3 41.3 38.9 38.3 34.5 29.4 253 21.7 19.9 16.8 15.9 133

Male 50.2 45.8 40.9 37.1 34.1 32.5 27.5 28.3 23.8 19.4 17.0 13.8 13.7 10.3
Race/Ethnic group

African American 45.0 38.7 343 31.0 28.2 26.4 22.9 21.7 17.4 13.8 12.4 9.5 9.1 7.4

Hispanic/Latino 54.0 48.8 45.3 41.5 38.3 353 31.0 30.3 25.5 22.0 18.6 15.3 14.0 10.7

White, non-Hispanic 54.4 50.5 46.0 42.1 39.8 39.6 35.1 32.4 27.6 23.7 21.4 18.4 18.0 14.7
Age

11 15.2 14.6 11.2 10.0 10.9 12.9 13.2 5.7 5.6 3.8 2.5 2.8 4.4 3.9

12 25.2 21.0 18.1 15.7 15.3 18.4 16.9 10.3 7.2 6.1 53 4.5 6.0 4.9

13 36.4 31.6 28.0 24.8 23.9 26.1 22.9 16.8 14.0 11.2 9.4 8.3 9.2 7.6

14 49.2 44.8 39.0 34.6 33.9 33.0 29.0 25.3 20.3 18.3 14.7 13.2 12.3 9.7

15 58.0 54.8 48.6 43.4 39.0 38.4 32.7 323 20.1 22.7 19.9 15.8 15.8 11.7

16 64.4 62.4 58.0 51.4 49.9 45.3 38.6 37.4 33.4 28.3 23.6 21.4 19.4 15.4

17 68.5 68.4 63.9 60.3 55.5 51.2 43.9 41.9 40.2 34.1 324 25.6 24.0 18.6

18 70.2 68.9 64.4 61.3 55.5 52.8 47.4 46.6 42.0 36.2 34.5 28.5 27.3 22.2
Grade

6th 22.6 17.4 15.1 12.5 12.6 15.3 14.3 9.4 6.5 5.0 4.0 3.8 5.1 4.4

7th 35.1 29.3 24.0 21.6 20.5 22.9 20.7 16.8 12.0 9.5 7.7 6.3 8.1 6.4

8th 48.0 40.2 359 31.2 29.5 30.7 27.5 24.1 18.5 15.9 13.2 11.9 11.3 9.2

9th 56.4 51.8 454 39.9 37.7 35.0 29.8 31.1 26.7 21.3 17.2 13.9 13.0 10.6

10th 63.7 58.6 54.0 47.9 45.2 42.3 36.2 37.1 31.4 26.3 22.3 19.5 18.2 13.1

11th 67.1 66.6 60.2 56.7 52.7 48.5 41.7 39.7 36.8 30.3 29.2 234 21.8 18.1

12th 70.3 70.1 66.9 62.8 57.3 55.1 47.7 46.0 42.7 37.5 34.4 28.3 27.5 21.3
Middle School 353 28.9 25.0 21.8 20.8 23.0 21.0 16.8 12.3 10.1 8.3 73 8.2 6.7
High School 63.9 61.3 56.0 514 48.0 44.9 38.5 38.0 33.9 28.4 25.5 21.2 19.9 15.5
Total 51.5 47.3 42.6 39.1 36.5 353 31.0 28.8 24.6 20.5 18.3 15.3 14.8 11.8
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Table 6. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used alcohol, and number of occasions in past 30 days, 2022

Alcohol
Number of Occasions in Past 30 Days
0 1-2 3-5 6-9 10-19 20-39 40+
% % % % % % %

Sex

Female 86.7 9.1 24 0.9 0.6 0.1 0.2

Male 89.7 6.5 1.9 1.0 0.5 0.1 0.3
Race/Ethnic group

African American 92.6 5.1 1.4 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.1

Hispanic/Latino 89.3 7.3 1.6 0.7 0.7 0.1 0.2

White, non-Hispanic 85.3 9.5 2.7 1.3 0.7 0.2 0.3
Age

11 96.1 3.2 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

12 95.1 3.7 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1

13 92.4 5.5 1.0 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.2

14 90.3 6.5 1.8 0.8 0.3 0.1 0.2

15 88.3 8.3 1.9 0.9 0.5 0.1 0.1

16 84.6 10.0 2.7 1.6 0.7 0.2 0.2

17 81.4 11.8 3.9 1.3 0.8 0.4 0.4

18 77.8 12.7 4.8 2.4 1.5 0.3 0.5
Grade

6th 95.6 33 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1

7th 93.6 5.0 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2

8th 90.8 6.1 1.7 0.5 0.5 0.1 0.2

9th 89.4 7.1 1.8 0.9 0.5 0.1 0.2

10th 86.9 8.7 2.3 1.2 0.5 0.2 0.1

11th 81.9 11.9 3.1 1.6 0.7 0.3 0.5

12th 78.7 12.6 4.8 1.9 1.3 0.3 0.4
Middle School 93.3 4.8 1.0 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.2
High School 84.5 10.0 3.0 14 0.7 0.2 0.3
Total 88.2 7.8 2.1 1.0 0.5 0.2 0.2

Note: Percentages total to 100% across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Table 7. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported binge drinking and blacking out after drinking alcohol—2010 to
2022

High-Risk Alcohol Use

Binge Drinking Blacking Out
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 13.0 10.6 9.5 7.9 6.7 6.8 6.1 19.8 16.5 15.0 14.2 12.7
Male 15.2 11.9 9.4 7.7 6.9 6.4 5.1 18.1 15.4 13.5 13.3 9.5
Race/Ethnic group
African American 9.7 7.1 6.0 4.9 3.9 4.5 3.9 10.3 8.4 7.7 8.1 7.2
Hispanic/Latino 15.1 12.3 11.3 8.6 7.6 7.0 5.8 18.6 15.3 12.4 11.7 8.2
White, non-Hispanic 16.6 12.8 10.7 8.8 7.9 7.5 6.4 22.4 20.0 18.9 18.0 14.7
Age
11 1.7 1.5 1.1 0.6 1.2 1.6 2.1 -- -- -- -- --
12 3.7 2.2 1.9 1.8 1.9 2.2 1.7 -- -- -- -- --
13 6.5 4.9 4.4 3.7 32 3.9 35 -- -- -- -- --
14 10.8 8.3 6.7 5.5 5.1 5.1 4.0 10.0 7.3 7.0 7.7 54
15 14.2 13.5 10.2 7.8 6.4 7.0 54 14.2 11.5 9.9 10.5 8.2
16 18.7 16.0 14.4 9.6 10.0 9.0 7.1 20.0 15.5 14.4 13.1 10.3
17 22.6 19.9 16.7 15.4 12.1 10.6 9.2 24.5 21.2 17.7 16.7 15.0
18 28.4 22.1 19.0 15.7 13.7 14.6 11.9 23.1 223 21.0 20.7 15.8
Grade
6th 3.8 2.1 1.9 1.6 1.8 2.1 23 -- -- -- -- --
7th 6.9 4.6 3.8 32 2.8 32 2.7 -- -- -- -- --
8th 10.0 7.4 6.0 4.9 4.6 4.9 4.0 -- -- -- -- --
9th 14.0 11.9 9.3 6.9 5.6 5.8 4.9 12.7 9.5 8.6 8.5 6.3
10th 18.0 14.8 12.7 9.0 8.9 8.4 59 17.9 14.0 12.3 12.4 9.3
11th 21.0 17.8 14.9 12.7 10.4 9.9 8.6 21.0 18.9 15.8 15.0 133
12th 27.1 22.1 19.2 15.8 13.6 13.2 11.1 25.4 223 20.7 19.8 16.0
Middle School 6.9 4.7 3.9 32 3.1 34 3.0 -- -- -- -- --
High School 19.6 16.4 13.7 10.9 9.6 9.2 7.5 18.9 15.9 14.2 13.8 11.0
Total 14.1 11.3 9.5 7.7 6.8 6.7 5.6 -- -- -- - --

Note: Binge drinking is defined as having had five or more alcoholic drinks in a row in the past two weeks. Respondents were asked on how many occasions in their lifetime they woke up after a night
of drinking and did not remember the things they did or the places they went.
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Table 8. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used cigarettes in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to 2022

Cigarette Use
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 25.4 21.1 17.2 14.0 11.1 8.5 7.2 8.1 6.0 44 33 2.6 1.4 1.0

Male 26.5 21.5 18.0 14.1 11.4 9.6 7.0 9.5 7.1 5.3 3.5 2.4 2.1 1.3
Race/Ethnic group

African American 17.6 13.6 10.3 8.9 6.5 5.8 4.0 3.8 2.9 2.0 1.5 1.2 1.2 0.7

Hispanic/Latino 25.8 20.3 17.2 13.4 11.4 7.7 6.0 7.1 52 3.6 2.6 2.0 1.3 0.8

White, non-Hispanic 30.7 253 21.2 16.7 13.6 11.3 9.2 12.5 9.1 6.9 4.7 3.3 2.3 1.5
Age

11 4.8 4.4 3.7 2.4 3.2 2.9 2.6 0.8 0.9 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.3

12 10.3 7.2 6.5 5.1 4.6 4.8 3.8 2.5 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.5

13 16.5 12.9 10.6 9.1 7.4 6.8 5.7 4.1 2.7 2.2 1.7 1.4 1.3 1.0

14 23.1 18.3 15.2 12.4 9.5 8.1 6.3 6.7 4.4 3.6 2.2 1.6 1.4 1.0

15 28.7 24.4 19.3 14.9 11.4 9.3 7.0 9.4 7.2 5.1 3.5 2.5 1.7 1.2

16 32.7 28.0 22.9 18.5 15.1 11.4 8.3 11.6 8.7 6.5 43 34 2.4 1.2

17 36.9 33.9 28.9 22.4 17.5 12.6 9.7 13.7 12.8 9.0 6.2 4.0 2.9 1.7

18 41.3 36.5 30.2 23.6 19.2 15.9 13.1 17.9 14.6 11.1 7.4 5.4 3.6 2.1
Grade

6th 10.4 6.7 5.7 43 4.4 4.5 3.8 2.4 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.5

7th 16.8 11.7 9.5 8.3 6.5 6.3 5.0 4.5 2.4 2.1 1.5 1.2 1.1 0.8

8th 22.6 17.1 14.2 11.3 9.2 7.4 6.3 6.6 43 2.9 2.0 1.6 1.4 1.1

9th 27.9 22.8 18.3 13.8 9.8 8.8 6.8 9.3 6.6 52 2.9 1.9 1.5 1.0

10th 31.8 26.2 22.0 17.2 14.4 10.1 7.0 10.8 7.8 6.2 4.6 3.5 1.9 1.3

11th 34.1 30.2 24.7 21.4 15.5 11.5 9.0 12.9 11.0 7.2 5.0 3.6 2.8 1.4

12th 39.7 36.5 30.8 22.4 19.5 15.4 12.1 16.3 13.9 10.8 7.1 5.0 33 2.0
Middle School 16.6 11.8 9.8 8.0 6.7 6.1 5.0 4.5 2.7 2.0 1.4 1.2 1.1 0.8
High School 33.0 28.5 23.6 18.5 14.7 11.3 8.6 12.1 9.6 7.1 4.8 3.5 2.4 1.4
Total 25.9 21.3 17.6 14.1 11.3 9.0 71 8.8 6.6 4.9 34 2.5 1.8 1.2
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Table 9. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who vaped nicotine (e-cigarettes, vape pens, JUUL), in lifetime and past 30
days—2019 to 2022

Vaped Nicotine
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2019 2020 2021 2022 2019 2020 2021 2022
% % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 25.2 24.9 26.1 23.8 12.9 12.3 13.9 11.9

Male 21.9 20.8 19.3 16.7 12.1 10.4 8.7 7.5
Race/Ethnic group

African American 11.8 12.0 13.5 13.7 4.4 4.8 5.6 5.7

Hispanic/Latino 21.6 21.3 22.1 19.6 11.2 9.9 9.0 9.4

White, non-Hispanic 30.5 28.8 27.0 23.5 18.0 15.2 14.6 11.8
Age

11 6.0 4.6 5.8 6.4 2.0 1.8 1.6 2.1

12 9.8 9.6 10.9 10.1 4.0 3.8 4.4 3.5

13 16.8 16.3 17.7 14.3 7.4 7.1 7.8 6.5

14 21.4 22.1 24.2 18.5 10.1 10.1 11.1 8.7

15 30.0 26.2 25.0 22.2 15.5 13.5 12.7 10.7

16 32.0 31.8 29.2 25.9 17.6 16.3 15.7 12.5

17 31.6 324 29.8 29.8 19.2 17.1 15.8 15.2

18 32.7 33.9 30.3 29.6 21.3 19.2 15.7 15.9
Grade

6th 7.8 7.4 8.2 8.8 2.7 2.8 3.0 3.1

7th 13.9 13.0 15.0 12.4 6.1 5.8 5.9 53

8th 19.4 19.8 22.1 17.6 8.9 8.7 10.1 7.9

9th 26.3 24.1 22.7 19.5 13.2 12.1 11.4 9.9

10th 30.6 29.3 27.8 23.3 16.9 15.1 14.4 11.0

11th 335 32.0 30.7 28.6 18.3 16.8 16.2 13.8

12th 33.2 35.1 31.9 31.5 21.6 19.0 17.5 16.8
Middle School 13.7 13.5 15.1 13.1 5.9 5.8 6.4 55
High School 30.8 30.0 28.1 25.5 17.4 15.6 14.8 12.7
Total 23.5 22.8 22.5 20.2 12.5 11.4 11.2 9.7
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Table 10. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who vaped marijuana (e-cigarettes, vape pens, JUUL), in lifetime and past 30
days—2019 to 2022

Vaped Marijuana
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2019 2020 2021 2022 2019 2020 2021 2022
% % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 16.1 16.6 16.8 15.1 8.1 7.3 7.4 7.7

Male 14.6 14.5 13.1 11.4 8.4 7.3 6.1 59
Race/Ethnic group

African American 9.5 10.1 9.0 9.8 4.2 4.2 3.7 4.8

Hispanic/Latino 15.3 15.0 15.2 12.4 8.1 6.8 6.4 6.4

White, non-Hispanic 18.1 18.2 17.2 15.2 10.5 8.5 8.0 7.9
Age

11 1.5 1.8 2.6 2.0 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.7

12 39 4.1 34 4.0 1.7 1.8 1.6 1.6

13 8.1 8.4 7.6 6.8 3.4 3.6 2.8 34

14 12.0 12.0 12.3 9.6 59 5.8 5.5 4.9

15 19.5 17.3 15.6 14.3 10.2 8.5 6.8 7.0

16 22.4 24.2 22.8 17.9 133 11.3 10.1 9.4

17 25.5 25.8 24.6 24.2 14.2 12.2 12.3 13.2

18 25.1 28.7 28.2 24.7 14.6 13.8 12.3 13.0
Grade

6th 23 3.1 2.9 3.5 1.4 1.2 1.4 1.6

7th 6.7 6.7 5.6 55 2.5 3.1 2.0 2.5

8th 10.7 10.6 10.9 9.1 5.1 4.8 4.2 4.5

9th 16.1 13.8 12.6 11.3 8.2 6.8 6.0 5.7

10th 20.6 21.5 20.4 16.2 11.6 10.3 9.8 8.5

11th 25.5 25.8 23.9 21.2 14.2 12.1 11.1 11.0

12th 26.1 28.4 29.0 26.2 15.4 13.6 12.9 14.1
Middle School 6.6 6.8 6.5 6.1 3.0 3.0 2.5 29
High School 22.0 22.2 21.3 18.4 12.3 10.6 9.9 9.7
Total 15.3 15.5 14.9 13.2 8.3 7.3 6.7 6.8
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Table 11. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used an electronic vaporizer, such as an e-cigarette, in lifetime and past
30 days—2016 and 2018

Electronic Vaporizer Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2016 2018 2016 2018
% % % %
Sex
Female 24.4 26.5 8.4 13.5
Male 27.1 27.6 10.6 14.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 17.9 17.0 55 5.9
Hispanic/Latino 26.7 27.5 9.6 12.8
White, non-Hispanic 29.2 32.1 11.8 18.3
Age
11 4.9 7.0 1.4 2.2
12 8.8 10.3 2.9 35
13 17.5 16.8 6.3 7.5
14 24.4 26.6 8.8 13.5
15 31.5 31.5 11.7 16.7
16 35.1 38.6 13.2 19.8
17 37.0 39.2 13.8 20.6
18 36.9 38.9 14.9 22.2
Grade
6th 6.9 8.7 2.5 3.0
7th 14.1 14.1 5.1 6.0
8th 22.8 22.6 7.8 10.2
9th 28.8 29.9 10.7 16.1
10th 33.7 36.0 13.4 18.7
11th 36.8 38.4 12.6 19.8
12th 36.9 40.2 14.5 22.6
Middle School 14.6 15.1 5.1 6.4
High School 33.9 36.0 12.8 19.2
Total 25.8 27.1 9.6 13.7

Note: These items were replaced by questions distinguishing between nicotine vaping and marijuana vaping.
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Table 12. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used marijuana or hashish in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to 2022

Marijuana or Hashish Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 22.0 21.9 22.1 21.4 21.0 21.0 18.1 11.4 10.6 11.7 10.9 11.0 10.6 9.1
Male 25.5 24.5 23.0 21.3 19.4 19.2 14.0 14.6 14.1 13.1 11.5 10.7 10.7 7.4
Race/Ethnic group
African American 19.5 19.3 20.9 19.4 17.9 18.6 14.4 10.4 10.1 10.7 9.1 9.4 9.7 7.3
Hispanic/Latino 22.2 21.5 22.0 20.5 19.4 18.1 13.6 11.7 11.3 11.4 10.7 9.6 9.2 6.9
White, non-Hispanic 27.9 26.0 24.3 22.6 21.8 21.7 18.0 15.5 13.8 13.7 12.3 12.1 11.6 9.4
Age
11 1.2 1.1 1.4 0.9 1.8 1.9 1.7 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.8 1.0 0.5
12 4.5 34 4.2 2.9 3.5 4.7 3.5 2.2 1.4 2.0 1.1 1.4 2.0 1.2
13 9.5 9.0 8.7 8.0 9.4 9.8 7.4 4.8 43 3.8 3.8 4.4 43 3.6
14 18.5 17.2 17.1 15.8 15.7 15.9 12.1 10.3 8.7 9.8 7.9 8.1 8.0 6.2
15 26.7 28.0 27.1 24.1 22.4 22.0 16.8 15.1 15.3 15.5 133 12.3 11.9 9.0
16 35.0 35.0 35.0 32.5 314 31.3 22.2 19.1 19.0 18.1 16.9 17.2 16.6 11.0
17 39.4 41.9 41.1 39.2 35.8 34.6 29.6 21.0 22.8 23.5 20.9 19.2 19.3 15.9
18 41.0 43.8 41.4 41.7 38.1 38.4 32.0 22.9 23.3 23.6 223 22.8 21.9 17.8
Grade
6th 3.8 2.8 3.0 2.1 3.0 34 3.1 2.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 1.3 1.4 1.0
7th 9.7 7.5 7.6 6.5 6.8 7.5 5.5 5.0 3.8 3.7 3.0 3.1 33 2.5
8th 17.9 14.8 14.6 12.5 13.1 13.7 10.8 9.9 7.7 7.8 59 6.7 6.6 54
9th 25.9 24.4 23.6 21.1 18.8 18.8 14.0 15.0 13.2 13.5 11.6 9.7 9.8 7.4
10th 33.7 31.7 31.9 29.0 27.9 27.0 19.3 18.5 17.1 17.6 15.8 15.9 14.6 10.3
11th 36.9 39.2 37.5 373 33.9 343 26.6 19.8 21.6 20.4 19.6 18.2 19.7 13.6
12th 40.7 44.6 42.8 40.7 38.9 37.7 33.1 21.8 23.2 24.1 21.5 21.6 20.2 18.1
Middle School 10.5 8.3 8.4 7.0 7.6 8.2 6.6 5.7 4.2 4.2 3.2 3.7 3.8 3.0
High School 33.8 34.4 33.4 31.7 29.7 29.2 22.9 18.6 18.5 18.6 17.0 16.3 15.9 12.2
Total 23.8 23.2 22.6 21.3 20.2 20.1 16.0 13.0 124 124 11.2 10.9 10.7 83
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Table 13. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used marijuana or hashish, and number of occasions in past 30 days,

2022
Marijuana or Hashish
Number of Occasions in Past 30 Days
0 1-2 3-5 6-9 10-19 20-39 40+
% % % % % % %

Sex

Female 90.9 3.4 1.6 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.2

Male 92.6 24 1.2 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.4
Race/Ethnic group

African American 92.7 2.5 1.7 0.7 0.9 0.6 1.1

Hispanic/Latino 93.1 2.6 1.2 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.8

White, non-Hispanic 90.6 33 1.4 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.7
Age

11 99.5 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1

12 98.8 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0

13 96.4 1.8 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2

14 93.8 2.8 1.0 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.6

15 91.0 3.6 1.5 0.8 1.1 0.9 1.1

16 89.0 3.5 1.8 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.6

17 84.1 4.6 2.6 1.6 22 1.6 33

18 82.2 5.4 32 1.7 2.0 2.6 3.0
Grade

6th 99.0 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1

7th 97.5 1.4 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2

8th 94.6 23 0.8 0.9 0.4 0.4 0.5

9th 92.6 32 1.3 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7

10th 89.7 3.5 1.8 1.0 1.3 1.2 1.4

11th 86.4 4.3 2.1 1.4 1.8 1.6 24

12th 81.9 52 32 1.9 2.1 2.1 3.6
Middle School 97.0 1.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3
High School 87.8 4.0 2.1 1.3 1.5 1.4 2.0
Total 91.7 2.9 1.4 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.3

Note: Percentages total to 100% across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Table 14. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who used synthetic marijuana in lifetime and past 30 days—2012
to 2022

Synthetic Marijuana Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 10.9 7.7 4.8 3.7 2.9 2.8 33 1.2 0.9 1.1 0.8 1.0
Male 15.2 10.0 5.0 33 2.9 2.2 53 1.6 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.7
Race/Ethnic group
African American 5.7 4.7 3.1 2.0 1.5 1.3 2.2 0.9 1.2 0.8 0.6 0.8
Hispanic/Latino 9.1 7.7 4.8 3.7 2.7 23 3.8 2.0 1.2 1.2 0.7 0.9
White, non-Hispanic 17.5 11.0 5.6 4.1 3.5 3.2 53 1.4 0.8 1.1 1.0 0.8
Age
11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
12 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
14 7.5 5.6 2.8 2.7 2.1 1.4 2.7 1.0 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.5
15 9.9 6.7 3.6 34 23 1.9 4.0 1.5 1.0 1.2 0.7 0.7
16 13.5 8.8 4.8 3.6 3.0 2.6 43 1.5 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.0
17 15.6 11.2 6.0 35 3.1 3.0 5.1 1.5 1.2 0.9 1.0 0.9
18 16.9 11.2 6.2 4.2 4.0 3.5 4.5 1.2 0.7 1.1 1.0 1.1
Grade
6th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
7th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
8th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
9th 9.7 6.6 3.7 3.2 2.2 1.5 4.1 1.3 1.1 1.2 0.6 0.6
10th 11.8 8.4 4.7 35 2.7 2.4 3.9 1.6 1.1 1.2 0.9 0.9
11th 14.6 8.9 5.5 33 32 3.1 4.9 1.4 1.2 0.9 1.1 1.0
12th 16.7 12.2 5.9 4.2 3.5 3.1 4.4 1.3 0.7 1.1 0.9 0.9
Middle School -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
High School 13.0 8.8 4.9 3.5 2.9 2.5 43 1.4 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.8
Total - - - - - - - - - - - --

2022 Florida Youth Substance Abuse Survey



Table 15. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used inhalants in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to 2022

Inhalant Use
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 11.0 8.9 7.2 6.1 6.7 7.7 6.6 3.6 3.0 2.3 1.9 2.1 2.4 1.9

Male 8.9 6.8 5.8 4.7 4.9 5.2 4.6 2.8 2.0 1.9 1.4 1.6 1.4 1.2
Race/Ethnic group

African American 7.6 6.0 5.8 5.3 54 5.1 48 3.1 2.4 2.3 1.8 2.3 1.9 1.8

Hispanic/Latino 11.0 8.0 6.9 5.5 53 6.1 48 3.8 2.6 2.3 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.4

White, non-Hispanic 9.8 7.9 6.2 5.1 5.9 6.9 6.4 2.6 2.1 1.7 1.4 1.7 1.8 1.6
Age

11 10.3 7.9 6.3 4.8 6.0 6.5 6.5 4.8 2.9 2.9 1.4 2.5 2.5 2.2

12 11.4 9.0 7.8 6.0 7.3 8.3 7.2 4.6 3.9 2.7 2.2 2.8 2.7 2.2

13 13.0 10.8 9.5 6.7 8.5 8.9 7.1 5.2 4.0 33 2.4 2.9 2.9 2.3

14 13.2 9.5 8.5 7.1 7.7 7.6 6.2 43 34 2.5 2.1 2.2 2.4 2.0

15 9.9 7.8 5.8 5.8 4.9 6.0 5.7 2.8 1.8 2.0 1.7 1.3 1.6 1.3

16 7.9 6.1 4.8 4.5 4.3 4.8 4.4 2.1 1.5 1.4 1.1 1.2 1.1 0.8

17 6.8 5.5 4.3 3.8 3.6 4.2 4.4 1.5 1.3 1.0 0.7 0.9 0.9 0.9

18 6.7 54 3.5 33 34 4.6 34 1.2 1.1 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.3 0.9
Grade

6th 10.8 8.3 7.1 5.4 6.7 7.3 7.0 5.0 3.6 2.8 1.8 2.9 2.6 2.3

7th 13.7 10.6 9.3 6.3 8.2 9.2 7.3 5.1 4.1 33 2.5 3.1 3.0 2.3

8th 13.1 10.7 9.6 7.6 8.3 8.4 7.1 43 3.7 3.1 2.5 2.5 2.8 2.2

9th 10.1 8.1 5.9 6.0 5.5 6.1 5.2 3.0 2.3 1.7 1.8 1.3 1.5 1.4

10th 8.4 6.1 53 5.0 4.4 53 5.1 2.4 1.5 1.7 1.2 1.1 1.4 1.1

11th 6.9 5.6 4.4 43 3.5 4.7 4.8 1.3 1.2 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9

12th 6.1 54 3.7 3.0 3.7 4.3 32 1.2 1.2 0.7 0.7 0.9 1.1 1.0
Middle School 12.5 9.9 8.6 6.4 7.8 8.3 7.1 4.8 3.8 3.1 2.2 2.8 2.8 2.3
High School 8.0 6.4 4.9 4.6 4.3 5.1 4.6 2.0 1.6 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.1
Total 10.0 7.9 6.5 5.4 5.8 6.5 5.7 3.2 2.5 2.1 1.6 1.8 1.9 1.6
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Table 16. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used club drugs in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to 2022

Club Drug Use
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 3.5 3.2 2.8 1.9 1.2 1.3 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.3

Male 3.9 3.5 3.2 2.2 1.4 1.8 1.0 1.4 1.2 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.4
Race/Ethnic group

African American 1.8 1.3 1.4 1.2 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4

Hispanic/Latino 4.0 3.6 3.1 2.1 1.2 1.4 0.7 1.4 1.2 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.2

White, non-Hispanic 4.4 3.8 3.5 2.3 1.5 1.8 1.3 1.3 1.1 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.4
Age

11 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1

12 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2

13 1.7 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4

14 2.8 2.3 24 1.3 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3

15 4.1 33 33 2.3 1.3 1.6 0.8 1.5 1.1 1.0 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.3

16 5.8 5.1 4.1 2.9 1.6 2.0 1.4 2.0 1.6 1.1 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.3

17 53 6.7 54 3.6 2.0 2.6 1.8 1.7 1.9 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6

18 7.0 7.6 6.9 4.5 33 3.2 2.3 2.0 2.3 1.3 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.9
Grade

6th 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2

7th 1.8 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.3

8th 2.6 1.9 2.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3

9th 4.2 3.1 2.7 2.0 1.0 1.2 0.8 1.5 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.2

10th 5.1 4.2 4.0 2.7 1.5 1.7 1.0 1.7 1.4 1.1 0.7 0.3 0.7 0.4

11th 5.7 5.7 4.9 34 1.8 2.3 1.7 1.9 1.7 1.1 1.1 0.6 0.6 0.4

12th 6.2 7.8 6.7 4.2 2.8 33 2.2 1.8 2.2 1.2 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.6
Middle School 1.7 1.1 1.1 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3
High School 5.2 5.1 4.5 3.0 1.8 2.1 1.4 1.7 1.5 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.4
Total 3.7 34 3.0 2.1 1.3 1.5 1.0 1.3 1.1 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4

Note: The survey question asks about the use of "club drugs" such as Ecstasy, Rohypnol, GHB, or ketamine.
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Table 17. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used LSD, PCP or hallucinogenic mushrooms in lifetime and past 30
days—2010 to 2022

LSD, PCP or Hallucinogenic Mushroom Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 3.2 2.8 2.8 2.7 23 2.5 2.6 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6
Male 4.7 4.3 43 3.7 3.1 34 2.5 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.1 0.9 1.2 0.7
Race/Ethnic group
African American 1.3 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.2 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5
Hispanic/Latino 34 2.9 3.1 2.8 23 2.1 2.0 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.5
White, non-Hispanic 53 4.5 4.7 4.2 3.6 4.1 3.6 1.4 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.0 1.2 0.9
Age
11 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.1
12 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3
13 1.8 1.1 1.4 1.1 0.9 1.3 1.1 0.8 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.4
14 3.1 2.6 2.6 2.0 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.0 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
15 4.1 3.9 4.3 3.7 2.7 3.1 2.1 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.1 0.9 1.0 0.5
16 5.5 4.8 5.1 5.2 4.1 4.5 3.9 1.4 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.2 1.8 0.9
17 6.1 6.7 6.6 5.8 4.8 53 5.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.2
18 6.8 7.4 6.9 6.8 6.5 6.9 6.4 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.6 2.0 1.3
Grade
6th 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3
7th 1.9 1.1 1.2 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3
8th 3.0 2.5 2.4 1.8 1.6 1.7 1.6 0.9 0.9 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5
9th 43 3.7 3.5 2.8 2.0 24 1.7 1.4 1.1 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.5
10th 5.1 4.1 5.0 4.5 3.7 34 3.0 1.5 1.1 1.6 1.4 1.1 1.3 0.8
11th 5.9 5.6 5.8 5.8 43 5.1 43 1.2 1.4 1.4 1.6 1.1 1.4 1.0
12th 6.8 7.6 7.2 6.4 6.1 6.7 6.4 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.6 2.0 1.1
Middle School 1.9 1.4 1.3 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4
High School 54 5.1 53 4.8 4.0 43 3.8 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.1 1.3 0.9
Total 3.9 35 3.6 3.2 2.7 2.9 2.6 1.1 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.6
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Table 18. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used cocaine or crack cocaine in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to 2022

Cocaine or Crack Cocaine Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 2.7 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.3 1.3 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.2
Male 3.1 2.6 2.1 1.9 1.6 1.4 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.3
Race/Ethnic group
African American 1.2 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2
Hispanic/Latino 3.7 2.6 23 1.8 1.7 1.5 0.7 1.2 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.3
White, non-Hispanic 3.2 2.5 2.1 2.1 1.7 1.5 1.1 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.3
Age
11 0.7 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2
12 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2
13 1.7 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1
14 2.3 1.8 1.2 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
15 2.4 2.3 1.5 1.8 1.1 1.1 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.1
16 4.0 3.1 2.3 2.4 1.6 1.7 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.3
17 4.5 3.5 3.7 2.8 23 2.0 1.4 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.4 0.6 0.3
18 54 4.7 3.9 4.4 3.8 3.0 2.1 1.1 1.4 1.1 1.4 0.9 0.7 0.9
Grade
6th 1.1 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3
7th 1.8 1.0 1.1 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1
8th 2.4 1.7 1.2 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.2
9th 2.6 24 1.5 1.5 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.1
10th 33 2.5 1.9 2.0 1.4 1.4 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.7 0.3
11th 4.5 34 3.0 2.8 1.7 1.9 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.3
12th 4.9 4.4 4.1 3.8 3.6 2.7 1.6 1.0 1.3 1.1 1.2 0.7 0.8 0.5
Middle School 1.8 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2
High School 3.8 3.1 2.5 2.5 1.9 1.7 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.3
Total 2.9 2.3 1.9 1.8 14 1.3 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.3
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Table 19. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used methamphetamine in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to 2022

Methamphetamine Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Male 1.3 1.1 1.2 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4
Race/Ethnic group
African American 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.6 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.5
Hispanic/Latino 1.5 1.1 1.2 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3
White, non-Hispanic 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3
Age
11 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3
12 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2
13 1.3 0.9 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.4
14 1.4 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3
15 1.4 0.9 1.2 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.3
16 1.3 1.4 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3
17 1.1 0.9 1.3 0.6 0.6 1.1 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4
18 1.5 1.1 1.0 1.3 1.4 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.3
Grade
6th 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.3
7th 1.4 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.2
8th 1.5 1.1 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4
9th 1.4 1.0 1.1 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3
10th 1.3 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.3
11th 0.9 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.5 1.0 1.0 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.4
12th 1.4 1.1 1.3 0.8 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.3
Middle School 1.3 1.0 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3
High School 1.3 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3
Total 1.3 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3
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Table 20. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used depressants in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to 2022

Depressant Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 6.5 5.2 5.1 53 4.4 4.2 2.8 2.3 1.6 1.8 2.0 1.4 1.0 0.8
Male 5.2 4.1 3.6 4.1 4.3 3.2 1.9 1.7 1.5 1.2 1.5 1.2 1.0 0.6
Race/Ethnic group
African American 1.6 1.1 1.7 2.0 2.4 1.7 1.2 0.8 0.4 0.8 1.0 1.0 0.6 0.3
Hispanic/Latino 5.0 4.3 4.2 4.7 3.7 3.2 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.7 1.0 0.8 0.6
White, non-Hispanic 8.2 6.2 5.4 5.8 5.4 4.7 3.1 2.8 2.1 1.8 2.0 1.6 1.2 0.9
Age
11 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3
12 1.6 1.0 1.0 1.4 1.4 1.9 1.1 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.3
13 2.6 1.8 2.4 2.6 2.5 2.5 1.9 1.1 0.6 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.5
14 4.6 3.2 3.5 3.8 4.1 3.2 2.1 1.8 1.2 1.3 1.6 1.4 1.0 0.7
15 5.9 4.8 5.1 5.5 4.9 3.8 2.4 2.2 1.9 2.2 2.3 1.7 1.3 0.7
16 8.6 7.0 6.6 6.6 6.5 53 3.2 3.1 2.4 1.7 2.3 1.7 1.4 0.8
17 9.2 9.0 7.2 7.8 6.5 5.7 3.8 2.7 2.6 2.7 2.8 1.3 1.1 1.2
18 10.4 8.6 7.3 8.0 7.4 5.8 33 3.0 2.4 1.9 2.9 2.1 1.5 0.8
Grade
6th 1.1 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.4 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.3
7th 2.9 1.4 1.8 1.9 2.1 2.1 1.8 1.1 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6
8th 4.3 3.0 3.0 3.6 3.9 3.0 1.8 1.6 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.5 1.1 0.5
9th 6.0 4.5 4.3 4.6 4.3 3.6 2.4 2.4 1.5 1.8 1.8 1.5 0.9 0.7
10th 7.9 5.8 6.2 6.4 5.8 4.8 2.7 2.8 2.2 2.1 2.4 1.7 1.6 0.8
11th 9.7 7.9 6.9 7.7 6.4 5.4 34 3.0 2.4 2.1 2.8 1.4 1.2 1.0
12th 9.5 9.6 7.8 7.7 7.3 6.1 3.8 2.8 2.5 2.5 2.7 1.8 1.3 1.0
Middle School 2.8 1.8 1.9 2.2 2.3 2.2 1.5 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.5
High School 8.2 6.8 6.2 6.5 5.9 4.9 3.1 2.7 2.1 2.1 2.4 1.6 1.2 0.8
Total 5.8 4.6 4.3 4.7 4.4 3.7 24 2.0 1.6 1.5 1.8 1.3 1.0 0.7

Note: In 2018, the wording of the depressant use items was changed to more clearly specify non-medical use. As a result of these changes, please exercise caution when comparing to results from earlier
years.
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Table 21. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used heroin in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to 2022

Heroin Use
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2

Male 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2
Race/Ethnic group

African American 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3

Hispanic/Latino 1.1 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2

White, non-Hispanic 1.1 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1
Age

11 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1

12 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0

13 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2

14 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2

15 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2

16 1.4 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2

17 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.3

18 1.4 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.1
Grade

6th 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1

7th 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1

8th 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3

9th 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2

10th 1.1 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

11th 1.2 0.9 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2

12th 1.2 0.8 0.8 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.1
Middle School 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2
High School 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2
Total 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2
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Table 22. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used prescription pain relievers in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to
2022

Prescription Pain Reliever Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 8.0 7.0 5.9 53 4.4 3.7 33 3.1 2.6 24 2.2 1.5 1.3 1.3
Male 6.9 59 5.1 4.2 3.6 2.5 2.2 2.7 2.0 1.8 1.5 0.9 0.8 0.7
Race/Ethnic group
African American 34 3.7 34 3.7 3.1 2.1 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.2 1.0 0.8
Hispanic/Latino 5.8 5.8 5.2 4.6 3.8 3.0 2.5 2.3 2.5 2.1 2.0 1.4 1.1 0.9
White, non-Hispanic 10.0 7.9 6.3 5.2 4.5 33 3.1 3.6 2.3 2.1 1.7 1.2 1.1 1.0
Age
11 2.5 2.2 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.8 2.9 0.8 1.3 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.8
12 2.7 2.7 2.0 2.8 2.0 2.9 3.1 1.4 1.2 1.0 1.4 0.8 1.2 1.0
13 4.1 4.0 3.6 3.6 2.8 3.1 3.0 2.0 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.0 1.4 1.3
14 6.2 5.0 4.9 4.6 3.9 34 2.8 3.0 2.0 2.4 2.0 1.4 1.2 1.1
15 7.7 6.8 6.6 5.2 4.7 2.7 2.8 33 2.8 2.6 23 1.7 1.2 1.1
16 10.7 8.8 7.2 6.1 4.9 34 2.2 3.8 2.9 2.7 2.1 1.4 0.9 0.9
17 11.0 10.7 8.4 5.9 5.2 3.2 2.9 35 2.9 2.6 1.9 1.2 1.0 0.8
18 11.1 10.0 7.4 7.0 6.4 3.9 2.5 35 2.8 2.1 1.9 1.1 0.9 0.7
Grade
6th 2.8 2.5 1.8 24 1.8 2.2 3.0 1.5 1.4 0.8 1.1 0.7 0.9 1.0
7th 4.0 3.7 34 3.2 2.6 3.2 33 2.1 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.0 1.4 1.2
8th 6.2 4.7 3.6 4.2 3.6 33 2.8 2.9 2.0 1.8 1.9 1.3 1.3 1.2
9th 7.4 6.4 6.2 5.1 4.2 3.0 2.7 3.1 2.5 2.7 23 1.6 1.3 1.0
10th 10.4 7.7 7.5 5.6 5.0 3.0 2.6 3.9 2.8 3.1 2.0 1.7 0.9 1.0
11th 10.8 9.9 7.4 6.3 5.1 3.5 23 33 2.9 2.1 2.0 1.2 1.0 0.7
12th 10.6 10.5 83 6.4 5.8 34 2.7 34 2.9 24 1.8 1.0 0.8 0.7
Middle School 4.4 3.6 3.0 33 2.6 2.9 3.0 2.2 1.7 1.4 1.6 1.0 1.2 1.1
High School 9.7 8.5 7.3 5.8 5.0 3.2 2.6 34 2.8 2.6 2.0 1.4 1.0 0.9
Total 7.4 6.4 5.5 4.8 4.0 3.1 2.8 2.9 23 2.1 1.8 1.2 1.1 1.0
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Table 23. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used over-the-counter drugs in order to get high in lifetime and past 30
days—2010 to 2022

Over-The-Counter Drug Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 6.9 5.9 5.1 4.7 4.3 3.9 3.2 2.8 2.5 23 2.0 1.7 1.4 1.1
Male 6.2 5.2 4.8 4.2 4.1 3.5 24 2.3 2.0 1.8 1.9 1.5 1.2 1.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 55 4.6 4.8 3.9 4.0 2.9 2.1 2.7 2.5 24 1.7 2.0 1.5 1.1
Hispanic/Latino 6.3 5.7 4.4 4.2 3.7 33 23 2.5 2.4 2.0 1.9 1.5 1.0 0.8
White, non-Hispanic 7.2 5.7 5.0 4.6 43 3.9 3.2 24 2.0 1.8 2.0 1.5 1.2 1.2
Age
11 1.9 2.7 1.9 1.9 1.6 1.8 1.7 0.4 1.0 1.2 1.0 0.6 0.9 1.0
12 34 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.4 2.2 1.7 1.7 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.8
13 4.5 4.1 34 33 35 33 2.8 2.1 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.5 1.7 1.2
14 6.4 5.0 4.9 4.6 5.0 4.0 3.2 3.1 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.2 1.6 1.3
15 8.1 6.0 6.1 5.1 4.6 4.8 2.7 34 2.7 3.0 23 1.6 1.5 0.9
16 8.1 7.3 59 5.6 5.2 4.1 3.2 2.7 3.0 2.1 2.1 2.1 1.2 1.0
17 7.8 7.6 6.4 5.6 4.8 4.1 33 24 2.3 2.1 2.0 1.8 1.0 0.9
18 8.8 8.4 7.2 5.5 5.4 4.8 2.8 2.8 2.7 2.6 2.1 1.2 1.1 1.1
Grade
6th 3.1 2.8 2.5 23 2.0 23 2.0 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.2
7th 4.8 3.9 3.2 3.0 3.2 2.6 23 2.2 1.8 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.3 0.8
8th 6.3 4.6 4.5 43 4.5 4.0 3.1 2.9 2.2 2.2 2.5 1.8 1.8 1.3
9th 7.4 59 53 4.8 4.4 4.1 2.9 35 2.8 2.5 2.2 1.9 1.7 1.0
10th 8.5 6.6 6.8 5.7 5.6 4.4 3.0 3.0 2.5 2.9 2.5 2.3 1.3 1.1
11th 7.9 7.8 6.2 5.6 4.8 43 3.5 2.5 3.0 2.1 1.9 1.6 1.0 1.0
12th 8.2 7.5 6.6 5.1 4.9 4.4 2.7 24 2.2 2.1 1.7 1.3 1.0 0.7
Middle School 4.8 3.7 34 3.2 3.2 3.0 2.5 2.2 1.7 1.6 1.8 1.4 1.4 1.1
High School 8.0 6.9 6.1 53 4.9 43 3.0 2.9 2.6 24 2.1 1.8 1.3 1.0
Total 6.6 5.5 5.0 4.4 4.2 3.7 2.8 2.6 2.2 2.1 2.0 1.6 1.3 1.0
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Table 24. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used prescription amphetamines in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to
2022

Prescription Amphetamine Use

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 3.9 34 35 33 2.6 3.7 3.2 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.1 0.8 1.1 1.1
Male 33 3.1 3.2 3.2 2.6 3.2 2.3 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.2 0.7 1.1 0.8
Race/Ethnic group
African American 1.3 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.9 1.8 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.9 0.7
Hispanic/Latino 2.6 23 2.8 2.5 1.9 2.5 2.0 0.9 0.7 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.7
White, non-Hispanic 53 4.5 43 4.3 3.6 43 3.5 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.5 0.9 1.3 1.1
Age
11 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.6 1.1 1.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.8
12 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.9 1.3 1.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5
13 1.5 1.2 1.1 1.4 1.6 2.7 2.0 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.5 1.0 0.7
14 2.5 1.9 2.1 2.2 2.1 33 2.9 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.8 1.5 1.1
15 33 2.9 3.6 3.2 2.5 3.8 2.6 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.3 0.8 1.3 1.1
16 54 4.8 4.7 4.9 3.6 4.4 33 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.8 1.0 1.3 0.9
17 6.1 6.7 6.9 5.6 43 4.9 4.5 1.6 1.8 2.1 2.1 1.1 1.0 1.2
18 7.2 7.1 6.6 6.9 5.6 5.7 3.8 1.6 1.7 2.1 1.8 0.8 1.6 1.3
Grade
6th 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.9 1.1 1.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6
7th 1.4 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.0 2.0 1.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.5
8th 2.4 1.5 1.4 1.8 1.9 3.2 2.7 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.6 1.4 1.0
9th 34 2.4 3.1 2.6 2.3 34 2.5 1.1 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.9 1.5 1.1
10th 4.9 4.2 4.5 4.2 3.1 43 3.1 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.6 0.9 1.4 1.2
11th 6.0 54 54 5.8 3.9 5.1 3.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 2.1 1.0 1.4 0.9
12th 6.8 7.8 7.7 6.4 54 5.1 4.5 1.4 1.9 2.5 1.9 1.0 1.2 1.3
Middle School 1.6 1.1 1.0 1.3 1.2 2.1 1.9 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.7
High School 5.2 4.8 5.1 4.7 3.6 4.5 34 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.0 1.3 1.1
Total 3.6 3.2 33 3.2 2.6 34 2.8 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.2 0.8 1.1 0.9
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Table 25. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who used a needle to inject an illegal drug in lifetime—2016 to
2022

Needle to Inject Illegal Drug

Lifetime
2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % %
Sex
Female 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.4
Male 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.7
Race/Ethnic group
African American 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.8
Hispanic/Latino 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4
White, non-Hispanic 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6
Age
11 -- - - --
12 -- - - --
13 -- - - --
14 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.3
15 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.6
16 0.9 0.5 0.8 0.6
17 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.5
18 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.6
Grade
6th -- -- - --
7th -- -- - --
8th -- -- - --
9th 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.4
10th 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.8
11th 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.5
12th 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.5
Middle School -- -- -- --
High School 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.6
Total - - - --
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Table 26. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used any illicit drug in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to 2022

Any Illicit Drug
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 32.7 31.6 30.7 29.0 28.7 31.0 27.3 17.3 16.3 16.4 15.1 15.0 15.5 14.0

Male 33.2 31.8 29.4 26.4 25.2 25.6 20.5 18.6 18.0 16.3 14.2 13.4 14.1 10.7
Race/Ethnic group

African American 28.4 27.5 27.9 26.1 24.7 25.8 21.5 15.4 14.9 14.4 12.6 13.4 13.6 11.6

Hispanic/Latino 32.1 30.4 29.7 26.9 25.7 26.5 21.6 16.8 16.3 15.7 14.4 12.8 13.4 11.0

White, non-Hispanic 35.9 33.8 31.3 28.6 28.4 29.6 26.1 20.0 18.0 17.5 15.4 15.1 15.3 13.2
Age

11 13.8 12.0 9.6 8.0 9.5 10.7 11.8 5.8 53 4.7 3.2 4.4 4.7 5.0

12 17.0 14.1 12.9 11.9 12.2 15.3 14.0 8.2 6.7 5.7 5.6 5.6 6.6 59

13 22.4 21.0 19.5 17.0 18.8 20.8 17.5 11.0 9.8 8.9 8.0 8.8 9.5 8.4

14 29.8 27.0 26.6 23.7 24.1 26.3 21.1 16.3 14.2 14.3 12.2 12.0 13.0 10.9

15 35.6 35.5 34.0 30.0 29.2 29.5 24.6 20.0 20.4 19.8 16.9 15.6 16.2 12.9

16 41.8 41.4 40.4 37.0 36.4 37.7 28.5 23.2 23.1 21.6 19.8 20.3 20.1 14.7

17 44.9 47.8 46.1 43.1 39.4 39.6 35.5 24.7 26.8 26.6 23.4 21.5 22.0 19.2

18 45.7 49.4 45.0 44.8 41.8 43.7 36.4 25.9 27.1 26.6 24.5 24.5 25.9 20.7
Grade

6th 16.0 13.2 12.0 10.2 11.0 13.1 13.6 8.2 6.3 54 4.6 54 5.7 6.2

7th 23.2 19.3 17.3 15.1 16.5 18.3 15.8 11.2 9.3 8.3 7.4 7.6 8.4 7.0

8th 29.2 25.7 24.4 21.6 22.0 24.6 20.6 15.6 13.2 12.3 10.5 10.6 12.2 10.2

9th 34.8 32.8 31.1 27.3 25.9 27.5 21.6 20.1 18.4 17.6 15.2 13.3 13.9 11.4

10th 40.9 38.3 38.4 34.5 343 33.6 26.7 22.7 21.4 21.8 19.1 19.3 18.5 14.3

11th 42.7 45.5 42.4 41.3 37.3 40.0 32.6 23.2 25.7 23.5 22.4 20.4 22.9 16.6

12th 45.7 49.4 47.0 44.0 423 42.7 37.6 25.6 26.9 27.0 23.7 23.5 23.2 21.2
Middle School 22.8 19.4 17.9 15.7 16.5 18.7 16.7 11.7 9.6 8.7 7.5 7.9 8.8 7.8
High School 40.7 41.0 39.3 36.4 34.8 35.7 29.3 22.7 22.9 223 20.0 19.0 19.5 15.7
Total 33.0 31.7 30.0 27.7 26.9 28.3 239 18.0 17.2 16.4 14.7 14.3 14.8 12.3

Note: In 2008, on the middle school questionnaire, a reduced set of items was used to measure the use of club drugs, cocaine, and hallucinogens. In 2010, this reduced item set was adopted by the high
school questionnaire. In 2008, the middle school questionnaire began to measure the illicit use of over-the-counter drugs. These items were added to the high school questionnaire in 2010. In 2011, the
high school questionnaire began to measure the use of synthetic marijuana. In 2016, the artificial stimulant “flakka” was added to the high school questionnaire. In 2018, the wording of the depressant
use items was changed to more clearly specify non-medical use. In 2020, flakka and steroids were removed and vaping marijuana was added. As a result of these changes, please exercise caution when
comparing results from different years.
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Table 27. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used any illicit drug other than marijuana in lifetime and past 30 days—
2010 to 2022

Any Illicit Drug Other Than Marijuana

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 22.0 19.7 17.9 16.4 15.5 15.9 14.0 9.8 8.6 7.9 73 6.5 6.0 5.2
Male 20.0 17.8 16.4 14.2 13.7 12.7 10.4 8.8 7.7 7.0 6.2 5.1 5.0 4.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 15.3 13.5 12.8 12.3 12.0 10.9 9.5 7.6 6.7 6.2 5.7 6.0 4.9 4.6
Hispanic/Latino 21.1 18.9 16.9 15.2 13.7 13.1 10.8 9.3 8.5 7.5 7.0 53 4.9 4.1
White, non-Hispanic 23.0 20.2 18.5 16.3 15.9 15.6 14.0 9.9 8.0 7.6 6.8 5.8 5.5 5.0
Age
11 13.2 11.6 8.7 7.5 8.7 9.2 10.4 5.6 5.2 4.3 3.1 4.1 4.1 4.6
12 15.2 12.5 11.2 10.5 10.7 12.2 11.1 7.1 5.9 4.6 5.0 4.9 5.0 4.4
13 18.1 16.3 15.2 12.9 13.8 14.4 12.3 8.5 6.9 6.7 5.8 5.9 6.1 52
14 21.7 17.8 16.9 15.3 15.4 14.5 12.6 10.1 8.2 7.9 7.2 6.4 5.9 54
15 22.1 19.0 17.9 16.7 15.3 14.0 11.6 9.7 8.8 8.6 7.8 5.7 5.6 4.4
16 23.7 22.0 19.0 17.6 17.0 15.2 12.1 10.6 9.6 8.4 7.7 6.7 5.7 4.2
17 23.9 243 22.9 19.0 16.2 15.9 14.4 9.7 9.3 9.1 7.5 6.0 5.2 4.6
18 24.0 24.5 21.8 19.8 18.3 17.7 13.2 10.1 10.0 8.1 8.5 5.9 6.3 4.3
Grade
6th 14.4 12.1 10.5 9.2 9.8 10.7 11.3 73 5.8 4.8 4.2 4.8 4.6 5.0
7th 19.4 15.4 14.0 11.7 13.0 13.5 11.7 8.8 6.7 6.1 5.7 5.6 5.7 4.7
8th 21.1 18.3 16.7 15.1 15.1 15.2 13.0 9.4 8.3 7.6 6.8 6.2 6.6 5.4
9th 21.9 18.8 16.8 15.6 14.4 13.6 11.1 10.2 8.6 7.8 7.2 5.8 5.1 4.5
10th 23.4 19.5 19.5 17.8 17.1 14.3 12.1 10.4 8.8 9.4 7.9 6.7 5.7 4.5
11th 23.5 233 20.2 18.6 15.7 16.1 13.0 9.4 9.5 7.8 7.8 5.7 53 4.1
12th 23.8 24.9 23.0 19.2 17.6 17.0 13.9 9.8 9.6 9.0 7.7 6.0 5.7 4.4
Middle School 18.3 15.3 13.7 12.0 12.6 13.2 12.0 8.5 6.9 6.2 5.6 55 5.7 5.0
High School 23.1 21.5 19.7 17.7 16.2 15.2 12.5 10.0 9.1 8.5 7.7 6.0 54 4.4
Total 21.0 18.8 17.1 15.3 14.6 14.3 12.3 9.3 8.2 7.5 6.8 5.8 5.5 4.7

Note: In 2008, on the middle school questionnaire, a reduced set of items was used to measure the use of club drugs, cocaine, and hallucinogens. In 2010, this reduced item set was adopted by the high
school questionnaire. In 2008, the middle school questionnaire began to measure the illicit use of over-the-counter drugs. These items were added to the high school questionnaire in 2010. In 2011, the
high school questionnaire began to measure the use of synthetic marijuana. In 2016, the artificial stimulant “flakka” was added to the high school questionnaire. In 2018, the wording of the depressant
use items was changed to more clearly specify non-medical use. In 2020, flakka and steroids were removed and vaping marijuana was added. As a result of these changes, please exercise caution when
comparing results from different years.
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Table 28. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used alcohol only in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to 2022

Alcohol Only
Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 24.8 22.1 19.5 18.1 16.8 15.3 14.8 17.5 14.7 11.7 11.1 9.0 8.6 7.2

Male 22.2 19.9 17.8 17.0 15.6 14.3 13.8 15.6 12.7 10.1 9.1 7.4 7.0 5.6
Race/Ethnic group

African American 23.1 18.8 14.6 13.7 12.4 11.3 10.4 13.0 10.3 7.8 7.3 5.1 5.1 3.5

Hispanic/Latino 26.4 23.1 21.5 20.3 18.6 16.5 15.9 18.7 15.1 12.9 10.8 9.1 7.8 6.2

White, non-Hispanic 22.5 21.2 19.4 18.3 17.0 15.9 15.2 17.6 14.9 12.2 11.4 9.6 9.3 7.9
Age

11 9.0 9.5 8.0 7.3 7.2 8.5 8.9 43 4.4 2.8 1.8 1.8 2.8 24

12 14.9 13.2 11.6 10.2 9.4 10.6 10.2 6.9 5.0 43 3.7 2.8 4.0 3.6

13 20.2 17.2 15.7 14.1 12.8 12.7 12.7 10.8 9.3 7.3 6.1 5.0 5.2 4.7

14 24.7 23.6 19.4 17.8 17.0 15.5 15.2 14.9 12.0 10.2 8.4 7.5 7.1 5.6

15 26.9 24.5 20.8 19.6 17.2 17.1 15.0 18.9 16.3 11.7 10.9 8.2 8.5 6.6

16 26.6 25.5 22.5 20.5 20.1 15.6 17.0 20.2 17.8 15.0 12.0 11.0 9.9 8.4

17 27.5 24.5 23.0 22.9 21.9 18.5 16.0 22.8 20.7 16.4 17.2 13.6 11.4 8.6

18 26.6 23.4 23.9 21.7 19.5 17.2 17.2 26.0 21.6 17.9 18.0 14.2 12.4 10.5
Grade

6th 13.5 10.7 9.9 8.4 7.6 9.2 8.9 6.3 4.5 3.5 2.9 2.2 3.5 2.8

7th 18.2 16.6 13.3 12.6 11.6 11.9 11.8 10.5 7.9 5.8 4.6 3.7 4.8 4.5

8th 24.5 20.8 18.7 16.3 14.7 14.4 14.2 14.0 11.4 9.4 8.2 7.0 6.4 53

9th 26.2 24.4 20.7 19.1 18.9 16.4 15.2 18.0 15.0 11.4 9.5 7.6 7.5 6.0

10th 27.0 25.2 21.1 20.3 17.9 16.4 16.3 20.5 17.0 13.5 11.6 10.1 9.1 6.8

11th 27.7 25.1 23.1 21.4 21.8 16.6 16.8 22.0 18.8 15.2 15.0 12.1 10.1 9.4

12th 27.2 24.1 24.2 23.4 20.7 19.1 16.6 25.5 22.2 18.5 18.3 14.8 13.5 9.9
Middle School 18.7 16.0 14.0 12.5 11.3 11.9 11.7 10.3 7.9 6.3 52 43 4.9 4.2
High School 27.0 24.7 22.2 21.0 19.8 17.1 16.2 21.3 18.1 14.5 13.4 11.1 10.0 8.0
Total 23.4 21.0 18.6 17.5 16.2 14.8 14.3 16.5 13.7 10.9 10.0 8.2 7.7 6.4

Note: In 2008, on the middle school questionnaire, a reduced set of items was used to measure the use of club drugs, cocaine, and hallucinogens. In 2010, this reduced item set was adopted by the high
school questionnaire. In 2008, the middle school questionnaire began to measure the illicit use of over-the-counter drugs. These items were added to the high school questionnaire in 2010. In 2011, the
high school questionnaire began to measure the use of synthetic marijuana. In 2016, the artificial stimulant “flakka” was added to the high school questionnaire. In 2018, the wording of the depressant
use items was changed to more clearly specify non-medical use. In 2020, flakka and steroids were removed and vaping marijuana was added. As a result of these changes, please exercise caution when
comparing results from different years.
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Table 29. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used alcohol or any illicit drug in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to 2022
Alcohol Or Any Illicit Drug

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 57.4 53.6 50.1 46.8 45.2 46.1 42.0 344 30.7 27.9 25.8 23.7 23.9 21.0
Male 553 514 47.0 43.1 40.5 39.6 34.0 33.7 30.2 26.1 22.9 20.4 20.8 16.1
Race/Ethnic group
African American 51.1 46.1 42.3 39.4 36.8 36.6 31.7 27.9 24.6 21.6 19.4 17.8 18.3 15.0
Hispanic/Latino 58.4 533 51.1 46.8 44.0 42.7 37.2 353 31.0 28.1 24.7 21.7 21.0 17.0
White, non-Hispanic 58.4 54.9 50.6 46.7 453 453 41.2 374 32.7 29.5 26.6 24.4 24.5 21.0
Age
11 22.5 21.4 17.4 14.9 16.5 19.0 20.6 9.9 9.6 7.3 5.1 6.2 7.6 7.4
12 31.8 27.2 24.3 21.7 21.3 25.6 24.0 15.0 11.6 9.9 9.0 8.3 10.5 9.3
13 42.5 38.0 35.1 30.8 31.3 334 29.9 21.6 19.0 16.1 13.9 13.7 14.5 12.9
14 54.4 50.4 45.9 41.1 40.8 41.6 36.2 30.8 25.9 243 20.2 19.3 20.0 16.3
15 62.4 59.8 54.8 49.5 46.2 46.0 39.6 38.5 36.3 31.1 27.4 23.4 24.4 19.3
16 68.2 66.7 62.7 574 56.3 52.8 45.4 43.0 40.3 36.1 31.3 30.7 29.7 23.0
17 72.1 72.1 69.0 65.8 61.1 58.0 51.0 47.2 46.8 42.7 40.2 343 33.2 27.5
18 72.2 72.6 68.8 66.3 61.1 60.5 53.3 51.0 48.1 44.0 41.7 37.5 37.8 31.0
Grade
6th 29.5 23.9 21.7 18.2 18.4 22.1 22.4 14.3 10.7 8.9 7.3 7.6 9.1 8.9
7th 413 35.8 30.4 27.4 27.7 30.1 273 21.7 17.1 14.0 11.9 11.2 13.1 11.3
8th 53.5 46.3 43.0 37.6 36.4 38.8 34.6 29.4 24.5 21.6 18.3 17.5 18.5 15.2
9th 60.9 57.1 51.7 46.2 44.6 43.4 36.6 37.6 33.0 28.6 243 20.5 21.1 17.3
10th 67.7 63.4 59.5 54.5 52.0 49.6 429 42.8 38.1 34.8 30.2 28.8 27.2 21.1
11th 70.3 70.4 65.5 62.4 58.8 56.3 49.0 44.9 43.9 38.6 36.8 31.9 32.8 25.8
12th 72.8 73.4 71.0 67.4 62.8 61.5 53.9 50.6 48.6 45.1 41.7 373 36.3 30.9
Middle School 41.5 353 31.7 27.8 27.5 30.4 28.2 21.8 17.4 14.8 12.5 12.1 13.6 11.9
High School 67.5 65.6 61.4 57.2 54.4 52.4 453 43.6 40.4 36.3 32.9 29.5 29.1 23.5
Total 56.3 52.5 48.5 44.8 429 42.8 38.0 34.1 30.5 27.0 24.3 22.0 22.3 18.5

Note: In 2008, on the middle school questionnaire, a reduced set of items was used to measure the use of club drugs, cocaine, and hallucinogens. In 2010, this reduced item set was adopted by the high
school questionnaire. In 2008, the middle school questionnaire began to measure the illicit use of over-the-counter drugs. These items were added to the high school questionnaire in 2010. In 2011, the
high school questionnaire began to measure the use of synthetic marijuana. In 2016, the artificial stimulant “flakka” was added to the high school questionnaire. In 2018, the wording of the depressant
use items was changed to more clearly specify non-medical use. In 2020, flakka and steroids were removed and vaping marijuana was added. As a result of these changes, please exercise caution when
comparing results from different years.
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Table 30. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who used any illicit drug, but no alcohol in lifetime and past 30 days—2010 to
2022

Any Illicit Drug, But No Alcohol

Lifetime Past 30 Days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 4.5 5.0 59 6.0 6.7 7.9 7.7 54 5.7 6.5 6.4 7.2 8.1 7.9
Male 53 5.8 6.3 6.5 6.7 7.3 6.8 5.8 6.7 6.9 6.3 6.9 7.2 6.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 6.4 7.7 8.3 9.0 8.9 10.5 9.3 6.5 7.7 8.2 7.7 8.9 9.4 7.9
Hispanic/Latino 4.5 4.7 6.0 6.0 6.2 7.6 6.5 53 5.8 6.3 6.7 6.7 7.1 6.5
White, non-Hispanic 4.1 4.5 4.8 5.0 5.7 5.9 6.4 5.2 53 6.0 54 6.2 6.6 6.4
Age
11 7.4 6.8 6.3 53 5.7 6.1 7.6 43 4.2 3.6 2.7 3.5 3.1 3.6
12 6.7 6.4 6.3 6.4 6.2 7.3 7.4 4.9 4.6 3.8 4.0 39 4.6 4.6
13 6.3 6.6 7.3 6.6 7.8 7.5 7.2 5.1 5.1 5.1 4.8 5.6 54 54
14 52 5.8 7.1 7.0 7.3 8.9 7.4 59 6.0 6.1 59 6.4 7.8 6.8
15 4.5 53 6.3 6.4 7.4 7.8 7.2 6.5 7.5 8.6 7.8 7.9 8.7 7.7
16 4.0 4.5 4.9 6.2 6.7 7.6 7.0 59 7.1 8.1 8.0 9.6 10.4 7.9
17 3.9 4.0 53 5.8 5.8 7.1 7.5 5.8 7.0 8.8 8.1 9.1 9.4 9.2
18 2.4 4.1 4.5 52 5.7 7.9 6.3 4.8 6.6 8.1 7.6 9.4 10.8 9.0
Grade
6th 7.0 6.5 6.7 6.2 6.1 6.9 8.2 52 43 3.9 3.5 39 4.0 4.6
7th 6.3 6.6 6.6 6.3 7.5 7.3 6.8 5.1 54 4.7 4.5 5.1 52 5.0
8th 5.7 6.4 7.3 7.0 7.2 8.3 7.3 5.6 6.2 59 5.5 5.8 7.2 6.2
9th 4.6 54 6.4 6.5 7.2 8.7 7.1 6.8 6.7 7.5 7.4 6.9 8.2 6.9
10th 4.2 5.0 5.7 6.9 7.1 7.4 7.1 59 7.0 8.7 8.1 9.6 9.1 8.3
11th 3.5 4.1 53 6.1 6.3 8.0 7.4 5.5 7.5 8.6 8.0 8.8 11.1 8.0
12th 2.8 35 4.4 4.8 5.6 6.7 6.6 5.0 6.2 7.8 7.7 9.3 9.0 9.8
Middle School 6.3 6.5 6.9 6.5 6.9 7.5 7.5 53 53 4.8 4.5 4.9 5.5 53
High School 3.8 4.6 5.5 6.1 6.6 7.7 7.1 59 6.8 8.1 7.8 8.6 9.4 8.2
Total 4.9 54 6.1 6.3 6.7 7.6 7.2 5.6 6.2 6.7 6.4 71 7.7 6.9

Note: In 2008, on the middle school questionnaire, a reduced set of items was used to measure the use of club drugs, cocaine, and hallucinogens. In 2010, this reduced item set was adopted by the high
school questionnaire. In 2008, the middle school questionnaire began to measure the illicit use of over-the-counter drugs. These items were added to the high school questionnaire in 2010. In 2011, the
high school questionnaire began to measure the use of synthetic marijuana. In 2016, the artificial stimulant “flakka” was added to the high school questionnaire. In 2018, the wording of the depressant
use items was changed to more clearly specify non-medical use. In 2020, flakka and steroids were removed and vaping marijuana was added. As a result of these changes, please exercise caution when
comparing results from different years.

2022 Florida Youth Substance Abuse Survey



Table 31. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported engaging in delinquent behavior in past 12 months: carrying a
handgun and selling drugs—2010 to 2022

Delinquent Behavior

Carrying a Handgun Selling Drugs
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 1.9 1.8 2.7 2.6 3.2 3.6 3.9 3.8 2.8 3.1 3.0 2.7 23 1.6
Male 7.8 6.9 7.8 8.3 8.7 8.6 8.1 8.7 7.1 6.6 54 5.1 4.2 24
Race/Ethnic group
African American 6.1 43 4.8 4.7 5.8 5.7 5.0 5.5 43 43 34 33 2.9 1.7
Hispanic/Latino 4.7 35 4.0 4.7 5.0 4.9 4.8 6.1 4.7 4.6 4.2 33 2.9 1.9
White, non-Hispanic 4.5 4.7 59 6.1 6.6 6.7 7.1 6.9 5.6 5.4 4.4 43 3.5 2.2
Age
11 2.6 2.5 2.7 3.5 4.0 5.1 4.4 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4
12 32 3.1 43 43 4.4 5.1 5.6 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.6
13 3.9 43 5.5 5.1 6.3 6.9 7.0 2.7 2.2 2.0 1.6 1.7 2.0 1.1
14 5.5 5.0 5.6 6.0 6.6 6.3 7.0 5.6 4.2 4.0 34 33 2.5 1.8
15 5.1 4.5 6.3 6.2 6.2 6.1 6.3 8.0 6.1 6.5 5.8 4.8 33 2.2
16 5.8 4.6 4.9 5.8 6.4 6.0 5.7 9.4 7.6 7.7 6.2 5.7 4.9 3.0
17 4.7 4.9 54 5.7 6.7 5.6 5.5 9.1 8.7 7.8 6.2 6.4 53 3.1
18 6.2 4.7 6.2 5.8 5.7 7.8 4.9 9.0 7.3 8.1 7.0 7.1 7.1 3.0
Grade
6th 34 3.0 3.9 4.2 4.4 52 53 1.3 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8
7th 4.8 4.0 53 4.8 5.5 6.3 7.0 3.0 2.0 1.8 1.3 1.2 1.5 1.0
8th 5.5 59 6.1 6.1 7.1 7.0 7.6 54 4.2 3.8 2.9 2.7 2.7 1.5
9th 5.1 4.5 54 6.4 6.0 59 6.2 7.7 5.8 5.6 54 4.2 2.8 2.0
10th 5.0 4.2 6.0 6.0 6.7 59 5.7 9.4 6.7 7.3 6.4 5.7 3.6 2.6
11th 5.0 4.5 52 5.8 5.9 5.8 5.5 8.8 7.7 7.7 6.1 5.5 59 34
12th 5.1 4.6 5.0 4.9 6.3 6.5 4.6 8.3 8.4 7.3 6.4 7.4 6.1 2.7
Middle School 4.6 43 5.1 5.0 5.7 6.2 6.7 3.3 2.2 2.1 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.1
High School 5.1 4.5 5.4 5.8 6.2 6.0 5.5 8.5 7.1 6.9 6.0 5.7 4.5 2.7
Total 4.9 44 53 5.5 6.0 6.1 6.0 6.3 5.0 4.9 4.2 3.9 33 2.0
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Table 32. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported engaging in delinquent behavior in past 12 months: attempting
to steal a vehicle and being arrested—2010 to 2022

Delinquent Behavior

Attempting to Steal a Vehicle Being Arrested
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 1.4 1.2 0.9 0.8 1.2 1.1 1.0 34 24 2.1 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.3
Male 3.1 2.3 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.2 6.2 4.2 3.5 3.0 2.8 2.7 2.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 2.9 2.2 2.1 2.0 2.5 2.2 1.4 6.9 4.7 4.1 3.7 3.7 3.5 24
Hispanic/Latino 2.6 1.6 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.4 1.1 4.8 3.1 2.8 23 1.9 1.9 1.3
White, non-Hispanic 1.6 1.4 1.1 0.9 1.0 1.1 0.8 3.9 2.8 2.3 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.3
Age
11 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 1.5 0.6
12 1.1 1.0 0.6 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.9 1.7 1.2 0.9 1.1 1.0 1.4 1.2
13 1.9 1.4 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.5 1.0 3.8 2.5 2.0 2.0 2.1 23 1.7
14 2.8 1.6 1.5 1.4 2.2 1.5 1.3 54 3.8 2.9 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.2
15 2.8 23 1.8 1.7 2.0 1.8 1.3 5.7 43 4.1 33 2.9 23 1.8
16 2.4 2.2 1.9 1.6 1.7 1.4 1.4 6.0 4.5 3.6 3.1 2.8 2.7 1.8
17 2.2 24 1.4 1.3 1.0 1.4 1.0 5.8 4.2 34 2.5 2.6 2.0 1.7
18 23 1.3 1.7 1.6 1.5 2.3 0.8 52 3.5 3.6 2.8 23 3.0 1.3
Grade
6th 1.4 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.9 0.9 24 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.8 1.4
7th 2.1 1.4 0.9 1.1 1.2 1.3 0.8 4.5 2.6 1.8 1.7 2.0 2.1 1.6
8th 2.6 2.0 1.7 1.3 2.1 1.5 1.5 54 3.8 34 2.9 2.1 2.7 2.1
9th 2.9 2.1 1.4 1.6 2.2 1.7 1.1 52 4.4 32 3.1 2.9 2.4 1.9
10th 2.5 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.8 1.5 1.4 5.6 39 3.9 33 3.1 23 1.8
11th 2.1 2.2 1.5 1.3 1.0 1.8 1.1 53 4.1 3.0 2.7 2.2 2.5 1.6
12th 1.9 1.8 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.4 0.7 5.0 34 3.1 2.0 24 2.0 1.4
Middle School 2.1 1.4 1.1 1.0 1.4 1.3 1.1 4.1 2.5 2.2 1.9 1.7 2.2 1.7
High School 2.4 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.1 5.3 4.0 33 2.8 2.6 23 1.7
Total 2.2 1.8 1.4 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.1 4.8 34 2.8 24 2.3 2.3 1.7
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Table 33. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported engaging in delinquent behavior in past 12 months: taking a
handgun to school and getting suspended—2010 to 2022

Delinquent Behavior

Taking A Handgun To School Getting Suspended
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 10.7 8.6 7.4 7.0 7.3 9.2 8.8
Male 1.6 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.5 18.7 15.2 12.9 12.5 11.7 14.1 133
Race/Ethnic group
African American 1.8 1.0 1.3 1.0 1.4 1.0 0.7 25.2 20.6 18.6 16.4 16.7 20.5 19.1
Hispanic/Latino 1.1 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.4 14.1 11.2 10.3 9.5 8.1 9.5 9.4
White, non-Hispanic 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 11.0 8.7 7.2 6.7 6.7 8.2 8.2
Age
11 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.1 8.2 8.0 5.5 55 7.3 9.0 10.0
12 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 11.1 9.8 8.1 7.8 8.7 11.8 10.2
13 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.3 15.6 13.6 11.8 11.5 11.4 14.6 14.9
14 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.4 18.4 14.4 12.2 12.3 12.0 13.9 13.7
15 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.6 16.1 13.0 12.2 11.5 10.4 12.2 11.5
16 1.1 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.5 15.4 11.4 10.9 9.8 8.9 10.0 9.7
17 1.4 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.5 13.4 11.3 8.8 8.0 7.5 8.6 8.6
18 1.3 0.8 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.2 0.7 12.3 9.8 7.9 7.6 7.5 10.5 6.8
Grade
6th 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.3 12.6 10.7 8.2 8.0 8.7 11.6 12.0
7th 0.9 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.3 17.0 14.0 12.0 11.2 11.4 14.5 13.8
8th 1.0 1.1 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.3 18.9 14.6 12.6 12.6 12.0 15.0 14.7
9th 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.6 0.5 16.1 14.1 11.6 12.0 11.4 12.5 11.0
10th 1.0 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.6 13.9 10.7 10.9 9.4 8.8 9.4 9.9
11th 1.2 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.6 1.0 0.3 12.5 10.4 9.2 8.7 6.7 9.4 8.7
12th 1.2 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.6 11.2 8.4 6.5 6.1 7.6 8.6 7.1
Middle School 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 16.2 13.1 11.0 10.6 10.7 13.7 13.5
High School 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.5 13.6 11.1 9.7 9.1 8.7 10.0 9.2
Total 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.4 14.7 11.9 10.3 9.8 9.5 11.6 11.1
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Table 34. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported engaging in delinquent behavior in past 12 months: attacking
someone with intent to harm—2010 to 2022

Delinquent Behavior

Attacking Someone with Intent to Harm
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % %
Sex
Female 8.9 6.6 6.1 53 5.6 5.8 6.2
Male 12.3 9.2 7.7 6.9 7.3 7.6 7.2
Race/Ethnic group
African American 16.6 12.0 11.2 10.1 11.3 11.3 10.8
Hispanic/Latino 9.4 6.6 6.3 5.2 53 54 53
White, non-Hispanic 8.2 6.0 4.9 4.4 4.3 4.6 5.1
Age
11 6.0 43 43 4.2 4.9 6.5 7.1
12 8.8 6.8 5.5 4.6 6.3 7.8 8.6
13 10.4 8.2 7.3 6.7 8.0 8.6 10.2
14 12.1 9.0 7.5 7.3 7.4 7.6 7.8
15 11.7 9.5 8.5 7.6 6.5 6.8 6.3
16 10.9 8.6 7.6 6.6 59 52 5.5
17 10.6 6.5 6.7 5.6 55 4.8 4.0
18 9.8 7.4 4.7 4.2 54 53 34
Grade
6th 8.9 6.1 5.5 4.5 6.5 7.8 8.9
7th 11.4 8.3 6.6 6.1 6.7 8.2 9.6
8th 11.9 9.5 8.1 7.8 8.3 8.8 9.3
9th 11.6 9.4 8.3 7.8 6.9 6.8 5.9
10th 10.7 8.0 8.4 6.5 6.0 52 5.6
11th 10.0 7.1 6.1 5.7 52 53 4.7
12th 9.1 6.5 4.6 4.1 5.7 4.6 3.1
Middle School 10.8 8.0 6.7 6.2 7.2 8.3 9.3
High School 10.5 7.8 7.0 6.1 59 5.5 4.9
Total 10.6 7.9 6.9 6.1 6.5 6.7 6.7
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Table 35. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who started using alcohol at age 13 or younger—2010 to 2022

Early ATOD Use
More Than a Sip of Alcohol Drinking at Least Once a Month
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 253 23.9 20.5 18.3 17.1 16.4 15.5 53 4.6 3.9 3.7 2.4 2.9 2.3

Male 29.0 26.8 23.2 20.2 18.1 15.4 12.6 6.4 5.4 3.9 34 2.5 2.5 2.1
Race/Ethnic group

African American 24.1 23.3 19.4 17.5 16.4 13.8 10.7 5.1 4.5 3.6 3.9 2.2 2.7 1.7

Hispanic/Latino 29.1 26.2 22.0 19.1 17.1 15.4 14.4 7.2 5.3 4.1 3.1 2.7 2.6 2.2

White, non-Hispanic 26.2 24.2 223 19.5 18.2 17.0 14.9 5.3 4.8 3.9 3.3 2.4 2.6 2.5
Age

11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

12 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

14 37.8 35.1 30.3 27.4 27.0 24.8 21.1 9.0 7.0 52 4.8 33 3.6 3.0

15 32.1 293 25.4 21.5 20.0 18.6 16.9 6.5 5.9 4.1 3.8 2.9 2.8 2.6

16 27.2 24.4 20.9 19.0 17.7 15.1 13.8 6.0 4.8 4.0 3.8 2.3 2.5 2.1

17 23.6 21.8 18.8 17.4 13.6 12.3 11.4 52 4.0 3.5 2.9 2.3 2.3 1.9

18 20.6 19.0 16.0 13.8 12.9 12.4 8.8 4.0 4.2 3.0 2.7 1.8 3.0 1.1
Grade

6th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

7th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

8th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

9th 33.8 32.8 27.5 243 23.3 21.5 18.6 7.8 7.1 4.9 4.5 33 3.3 3.1

10th 28.0 25.1 22.7 18.3 18.1 16.3 14.9 6.4 4.9 4.2 3.3 24 2.5 2.0

11th 24.2 22.6 18.9 18.1 15.0 13.0 12.5 4.7 4.0 3.0 3.1 2.1 2.4 2.0

12th 20.9 19.5 17.2 16.0 13.6 12.4 9.7 4.0 3.9 33 3.1 2.1 2.5 1.4
Middle School -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
High School 27.1 25.4 21.8 19.4 17.6 15.9 14.1 5.8 5.0 3.9 3.5 2.5 2.7 2.2
Total - -- -- - - -- -- - - -- -- - - --
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Table 36. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who started using cigarettes or marijuana at age 13 or younger—
2010 to 2022

Early ATOD Use
Cigarettes Marijuana
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 15.9 13.7 10.7 8.6 6.9 5.6 4.9 8.5 9.5 9.1 9.0 8.0 7.6 7.2

Male 18.3 15.3 13.1 9.8 7.9 6.2 4.9 13.9 13.8 13.6 12.0 10.6 8.8 5.8
Race/Ethnic group

African American 12.9 10.1 7.4 6.5 52 4.0 2.4 10.1 10.3 10.2 10.0 9.5 7.6 5.5

Hispanic/Latino 16.7 13.4 10.5 8.0 6.7 4.5 43 10.8 10.8 10.8 10.3 8.9 6.9 53

White, non-Hispanic 18.7 16.2 14.1 10.6 8.7 7.5 6.4 11.9 12.0 11.8 10.6 9.2 8.6 7.4
Age

11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

12 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

14 16.3 14.6 12.6 9.5 6.3 6.3 52 12.7 12.1 12.8 11.3 11.0 10.3 6.7

15 18.0 14.5 12.1 9.3 7.5 6.0 52 12.2 12.5 12.1 11.1 9.3 8.6 6.9

16 17.5 13.6 11.1 9.3 7.3 5.9 4.7 11.7 11.3 11.0 11.2 9.8 7.9 6.6

17 16.8 153 12.5 9.5 7.9 5.6 4.8 10.3 11.4 11.3 10.2 8.2 7.1 6.7

18 15.2 14.3 11.3 8.4 6.6 54 4.6 9.6 10.7 9.5 8.7 8.8 7.9 5.1
Grade

6th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

7th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

8th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

9th 18.9 15.7 13.2 9.9 7.0 6.5 5.6 13.7 13.4 12.6 11.9 9.9 9.7 7.1

10th 17.6 13.5 11.6 9.2 8.1 6.0 4.5 11.7 11.7 12.0 11.0 10.1 7.8 6.0

11th 16.4 14.2 11.0 9.6 7.0 54 4.8 9.8 11.0 10.3 10.2 8.6 7.9 6.8

12th 15.0 14.4 11.8 8.3 7.5 5.6 4.6 9.4 10.3 10.2 9.0 8.6 7.2 6.0
Middle School -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
High School 17.1 14.5 11.9 9.3 7.4 59 4.9 11.3 11.7 11.4 10.6 9.3 8.2 6.5
Total - -- -- -- - -- -- -- - -- -- -- - --
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Table 37. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who started vaping nicotine or vaping marijuana at age 13 or
younger, 2019 to 2022

Early ATOD Use
Vaping Nicotine Vaping Marijuana
2019 2020 2021 2022 2019 2020 2021 2022
% % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 5.0 59 8.5 9.6 2.6 3.1 4.2 4.8

Male 54 6.2 6.1 7.0 3.0 3.2 3.6 3.6
Race/Ethnic group

African American 2.8 34 32 3.5 1.8 2.2 2.1 2.2

Hispanic/Latino 54 4.8 6.9 7.8 2.9 2.8 3.9 43

White, non-Hispanic 6.6 7.6 9.0 10.7 3.5 34 4.2 5.0
Age

11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

12 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

14 12.4 14.4 14.8 11.5 5.1 6.7 6.7 5.1

15 7.1 8.6 11.5 10.5 3.7 4.1 5.5 53

16 3.8 4.8 7.5 8.4 2.5 2.8 4.5 43

17 3.6 2.8 3.0 6.6 1.8 1.7 1.8 3.5

18 2.1 2.6 0.8 4.4 1.7 1.6 1.2 2.2
Grade

6th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

7th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

8th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

9th 9.7 11.0 12.1 11.2 4.6 5.5 5.6 53

10th 43 6.6 9.8 8.3 2.5 3.1 54 4.1

11th 4.0 32 4.4 8.3 24 2.1 2.5 4.5

12th 24 2.9 2.0 5.0 1.5 1.6 1.5 2.6
Middle School -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
High School 52 6.0 7.3 8.3 2.8 3.1 3.8 4.2
Total -- - -- -- -- -- - --
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Table 38. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who perceive great risk of harm in using alcohol or tobacco—2010 to 2022

Perceive Great Risk of Harm If:

Drink One or More Alcoholic Drinks Nearly Every Day Smoke a Pack or More of Cigarettes Per Day
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 46.9 46.0 45.4 46.4 49.1 48.4 47.8 69.2 69.7 69.5 68.4 67.6 67.3 66.3
Male 38.4 374 39.7 39.3 42.8 43.1 44.0 64.0 67.0 68.9 68.5 66.6 64.5 65.1
Race/Ethnic group
African American 44.7 43.0 43.9 44.0 46.3 44.5 44.5 63.4 62.5 64.6 64.1 62.1 58.9 58.4
Hispanic/Latino 43.6 43.7 44.9 44.7 47.8 47.6 49.3 63.5 66.4 67.6 65.7 65.7 64.6 64.1
White, non-Hispanic 39.8 38.5 39.6 40.3 43.9 44.7 43.7 69.1 70.8 71.5 71.2 70.1 69.8 69.6
Age
11 54.1 50.1 53.8 51.2 56.6 55.7 52.4 72.9 70.9 74.0 71.6 71.3 67.6 68.1
12 45.9 47.8 47.2 47.4 51.7 513 49.8 68.5 69.1 69.1 69.0 67.4 66.8 65.6
13 42.4 44.8 44.8 44.7 47.8 48.7 46.2 66.3 68.5 67.1 67.6 66.5 65.9 64.3
14 41.6 39.9 41.2 43.7 43.5 423 45.8 66.5 66.7 68.5 68.4 66.3 63.6 65.5
15 42.0 38.3 40.7 41.2 45.1 44.2 44.7 66.6 67.8 69.4 67.0 66.4 66.4 65.8
16 41.8 39.1 39.7 40.1 42.5 43.7 44.9 66.5 69.2 69.7 68.8 67.0 67.3 65.4
17 41.1 39.1 39.2 38.7 433 433 44.8 66.1 68.4 70.2 69.0 68.2 65.8 67.1
18 40.9 37.5 39.9 40.4 41.7 40.4 40.4 63.7 67.3 70.0 69.3 65.3 65.9 66.4
Grade
6th 46.2 47.4 48.6 48.1 52.8 51.1 49.9 67.1 66.9 68.6 67.8 66.8 64.7 63.9
7th 43.1 44.7 45.2 44.7 48.6 50.2 47.6 65.6 68.3 66.8 66.7 66.4 65.5 64.6
8th 40.5 43.6 433 44.1 46.5 46.0 46.0 67.0 67.8 68.6 69.0 67.3 65.9 65.8
9th 423 36.7 40.7 423 42.4 41.8 44.2 65.9 66.4 69.2 67.0 65.1 63.9 64.8
10th 42.1 40.5 39.8 41.0 43.9 45.2 45.9 67.3 69.7 69.9 68.5 66.6 67.7 65.8
11th 42.0 38.4 40.0 39.4 44.4 43.5 44.5 67.5 69.5 70.2 69.3 68.7 66.7 66.5
12th 41.7 39.8 39.5 39.9 423 42.0 433 65.1 69.6 70.5 70.6 68.2 67.0 68.7
Middle School 43.2 45.2 45.7 45.7 49.3 49.1 47.8 66.6 67.6 68.0 67.9 66.8 65.4 64.8
High School 42.1 38.8 40.0 40.7 433 43.1 44.5 66.5 68.7 70.0 68.8 67.1 66.3 66.4
Total 42.6 41.6 42.5 42.8 45.9 45.7 45.9 66.5 68.3 69.1 68.4 67.0 65.9 65.7
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Table 39. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who perceive great risk of harm in smoking marijuana—2010 to 2022

Perceive Great Risk of Harm If:

Smoke Marijuana Once or Twice a Week Try Marijuana Once or Twice
2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 39.2 37.5 35.2 34.1 339 30.8 29.1 25.5 24.8 22.8 22.7 223
Male 36.3 352 33.7 32.8 34.8 27.2 26.0 253 25.0 23.6 23.6 24.6
Race/Ethnic group
African American 32.5 31.4 29.8 28.2 29.8 30.2 27.1 24.7 23.8 23.2 22.2 23.0
Hispanic/Latino 38.5 36.2 34.9 35.6 36.6 314 29.8 28.1 26.7 25.0 26.1 26.3
White, non-Hispanic 38.7 38.6 359 34.9 34.6 25.9 25.4 23.6 243 21.8 21.9 21.5
Age
11 70.0 65.1 62.5 57.3 57.8 51.5 46.5 51.7 47.7 443 41.2 39.9
12 60.9 58.8 56.1 52.9 51.5 44.6 43.0 43.0 41.0 38.0 36.3 35.5
13 50.9 48.4 44.9 443 43.7 37.8 36.5 33.7 335 29.3 29.8 29.4
14 37.5 383 34.6 32.5 36.2 30.5 28.2 24.1 253 22.5 22.0 24.8
15 30.1 29.0 28.0 26.8 293 243 21.5 18.4 19.6 17.9 18.4 19.2
16 24.6 243 21.6 21.5 25.6 20.0 19.0 15.8 16.4 15.0 14.6 17.4
17 20.2 19.5 19.7 21.3 20.9 19.8 17.0 13.6 12.9 14.1 15.3 14.9
18 21.0 21.4 19.1 17.7 18.2 19.5 16.7 14.8 13.9 13.4 13.1 12.6
Grade
6th 62.8 61.0 57.9 53.4 53.0 46.2 43.7 46.3 44.6 41.2 38.1 38.0
7th 53.9 51.5 50.0 47.6 473 39.0 38.4 36.5 35.6 32.6 32.6 31.2
8th 44.5 42.8 39.4 39.5 39.7 32.1 33.0 28.7 28.4 25.5 26.1 27.4
9th 31.4 324 29.5 27.5 31.5 24.6 22.2 19.9 21.7 19.2 19.1 20.8
10th 26.6 26.1 24.2 24.1 26.9 20.7 20.8 16.3 17.5 16.3 16.3 17.7
11th 22.9 21.1 20.8 20.6 22.8 19.4 17.9 15.3 14.2 14.3 14.3 16.0
12th 19.3 20.0 18.6 19.0 18.6 19.6 15.9 13.1 13.0 13.1 13.9 12.9
Middle School 53.8 51.7 49.1 46.8 46.5 39.1 38.4 37.1 36.1 332 32.3 32.1
High School 25.4 25.2 23.3 22.9 25.2 21.2 19.4 16.3 16.8 15.8 16.0 17.0
Total 37.7 36.3 34.4 334 34.3 28.9 27.6 25.3 24.9 23.2 23.1 23.5
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Table 40. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who perceive great risk of harm in taking a prescription drug without a
doctor’s orders or having five or more alcoholic drinks once or twice a week—2012 to 2022

Perceive Great Risk of Harm If:

Take a Prescription Drug without a Doctor’s Orders Five or More Alcoholic Drinks Once or Twice a Week
2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 71.9 723 70.0 69.5 69.4 69.3 57.7 58.4 61.3 60.4 58.3
Male 65.5 70.3 67.3 65.9 65.8 66.5 51.7 51.2 54.9 54.1 54.8
Race/Ethnic group
African American 67.4 66.0 63.3 61.7 60.8 60.1 55.4 55.4 56.4 55.0 53.6
Hispanic/Latino 67.3 69.3 67.2 66.7 66.4 67.4 54.1 53.5 57.9 56.3 573
White, non-Hispanic 69.7 74.2 71.5 70.8 71.5 71.6 53.6 54.1 58.4 57.9 56.2
Age
11 -- 76.0 72.8 74.1 723 71.4 66.8 63.4 68.3 65.6 65.3
12 -- 72.6 69.0 69.2 69.4 67.5 60.8 60.0 64.7 63.6 62.2
13 -- 70.7 69.0 66.9 68.4 66.2 57.6 57.7 60.8 60.8 57.8
14 70.3 71.4 69.0 66.2 66.6 67.7 553 55.8 57.7 55.7 57.7
15 69.5 71.1 67.9 66.0 66.3 67.3 52.9 52.5 56.7 56.2 55.7
16 68.2 70.2 67.7 66.5 67.4 68.2 51.9 52.5 53.7 54.4 54.0
17 68.4 70.6 68.0 68.6 67.1 68.3 49.5 50.4 553 53.1 53.1
18 66.6 69.8 68.1 68.2 65.4 68.5 46.9 49.7 51.9 50.4 49.8
Grade
6th -- 71.9 68.9 70.0 68.9 67.9 61.1 59.6 64.4 61.8 61.4
7th -- 70.4 68.3 67.4 69.1 66.2 57.6 57.8 61.8 62.3 59.7
8th -- 72.7 70.0 67.1 67.7 66.9 57.5 56.6 60.1 59.2 583
9th 67.7 71.2 68.2 65.4 66.3 67.8 53.5 53.9 55.5 554 55.5
10th 69.8 70.5 67.8 66.5 66.7 68.1 52.8 524 55.7 54.8 55.0
11th 68.2 71.2 68.2 68.0 67.1 67.5 51.0 51.6 553 54.4 54.6
12th 68.6 70.0 68.3 68.7 67.1 70.1 47.7 51.0 533 51.9 51.5
Middle School -- 71.7 69.1 68.2 68.5 67.0 58.8 58.1 62.1 61.1 59.7
High School 68.6 70.8 68.2 67.1 66.8 68.4 51.4 52.3 55.0 54.2 54.2
Total -- 71.2 68.5 67.6 67.6 67.8 54.6 54.7 58.0 57.2 56.6
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Table 41. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who perceive great risk of harm in vaping nicotine or vaping marijuana, 2019
to 2022

Perceive Great Risk of Harm If:

Vaping Nicotine Vaping Marijuana
2019 2020 2021 2022 2019 2020 2021 2022
% % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 38.5 46.7 413 42.8 36.9 44.1 39.6 41.0
Male 36.5 43.1 43.0 44.5 36.1 41.5 40.4 42.6
Race/Ethnic group
African American 37.7 473 43.9 43.0 34.2 42.0 40.2 39.6
Hispanic/Latino 40.1 44.9 39.4 43.4 39.0 43.6 39.4 43.0
White, non-Hispanic 36.0 43.6 43.1 43.4 36.5 42.9 41.1 41.6
Age
11 56.2 60.1 56.9 59.2 63.7 64.3 61.2 63.0
12 46.8 54.2 513 52.4 51.6 57.2 55.4 56.7
13 41.1 48.1 44.7 46.2 44.1 50.1 46.5 48.3
14 36.0 41.6 39.1 44.1 37.0 40.2 383 43.6
15 32.2 41.6 37.2 39.5 29.3 38.2 33.8 36.7
16 31.0 39.6 36.5 40.0 253 34.6 31.2 35.0
17 34.7 40.9 38.2 38.4 28.1 33.6 31.1 31.1
18 325 39.0 423 36.4 25.1 323 323 28.6
Grade
6th 51.3 55.2 54.9 54.2 57.6 58.9 574 58.2
7th 40.2 51.0 46.6 48.2 44.2 53.6 49.5 51.9
8th 40.1 45.2 41.9 453 41.8 45.5 43.1 46.1
9th 334 40.9 37.7 41.2 32.1 37.5 36.1 38.7
10th 315 40.3 34.9 40.5 26.5 36.3 30.1 36.5
11th 31.7 41.0 37.9 38.2 253 34.2 31.8 31.7
12th 34.2 39.5 41.9 37.8 273 32.2 32.0 29.6
Middle School 43.9 50.4 47.7 49.1 47.9 52.6 49.9 51.9
High School 32.7 40.5 38.0 39.5 27.9 35.1 325 343
Total 37.5 44.8 42.2 43.6 36.5 42.8 40.1 41.8
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Table 42. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who think it would be wrong for someone their age to drink alcohol regularly
or smoke cigarettes—2010 to 2022

Think It Would Be Wrong for Someone Their Age To:

Drink Alcohol Regularly Smoke Cigarettes
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 67.1 70.5 72.7 74.1 75.9 77.4 78.6 82.1 86.1 88.7 91.1 92.6 93.8 93.2
Male 66.4 70.3 73.8 75.2 76.7 79.2 82.0 80.9 85.1 88.5 91.0 92.1 93.3 94.1
Race/Ethnic group
African American 71.7 75.8 77.9 78.8 79.1 83.1 84.6 87.6 91.0 92.6 93.7 94.5 95.4 95.6
Hispanic/Latino 66.6 70.8 72.6 74.8 76.6 79.5 82.1 83.5 87.9 89.8 91.4 92.9 943 94.7
White, non-Hispanic 63.4 67.5 70.1 72.2 74.5 75.2 76.9 76.8 82.0 85.7 89.5 90.9 92.0 92.1
Age
11 93.8 94.1 96.3 96.4 94.4 94.4 94.4 97.3 97.7 98.3 98.4 98.1 97.9 97.9
12 89.4 92.1 92.8 92.9 92.5 91.8 93.7 94.6 96.1 96.7 97.1 96.9 97.5 97.5
13 80.4 84.4 87.1 87.2 86.2 87.5 88.0 89.3 93.2 94.1 95.1 95.0 95.1 95.7
14 71.0 74.8 78.1 79.8 79.9 80.9 82.6 85.6 89.1 91.8 92.9 93.7 94.4 94.6
15 62.3 64.8 69.2 71.8 74.3 75.8 79.1 81.0 85.1 88.6 91.1 91.9 93.4 93.7
16 55.3 58.6 61.6 65.5 67.6 70.8 73.7 77.4 81.8 85.7 89.3 91.5 92.5 92.1
17 50.7 51.3 54.7 56.8 60.9 65.1 68.9 72.3 74.6 80.3 86.0 88.8 90.9 90.5
18 49.7 49.2 50.1 53.6 58.5 62.0 65.0 62.2 67.2 72.4 78.3 81.6 85.8 87.0
Grade
6th 90.6 93.2 94.3 94.5 93.5 92.9 93.9 94.8 96.8 97.0 97.7 97.2 97.5 97.5
7th 80.3 86.8 88.9 89.3 88.6 89.2 90.0 89.1 94.0 94.7 95.7 95.7 96.1 96.4
8th 73.4 78.0 81.3 82.7 82.9 84.1 85.2 86.3 89.9 92.2 93.3 93.9 94.6 95.2
9th 62.9 66.5 72.1 74.4 76.4 77.9 81.0 82.0 85.9 89.7 91.1 93.2 93.6 93.8
10th 55.9 61.5 63.9 68.2 70.6 72.2 76.0 77.7 83.2 87.0 90.3 91.5 93.5 93.1
11th 52.4 54.2 58.5 60.2 63.4 68.4 70.7 73.2 77.9 82.8 87.2 89.9 91.2 91.0
12th 49.1 49.2 49.8 533 57.9 61.6 65.2 65.1 69.2 74.4 81.5 84.3 87.7 88.1
Middle School 81.4 86.1 88.2 88.8 88.4 88.7 89.6 90.1 93.6 94.7 95.6 95.6 96.1 96.4
High School 55.5 58.3 61.7 64.5 67.2 70.3 73.5 75.0 79.5 83.9 87.7 89.8 91.6 91.6
Total 66.7 70.4 73.2 74.7 76.3 78.3 80.4 81.5 85.6 88.6 91.0 92.3 93.5 93.6
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Table 43. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who think it would be wrong for someone their age to smoke marijuana or
use other illicit drugs—2010 to 2022

Think It Would Be Wrong for Someone Their Age To:

Smoke Marijuana Use Other Illicit Drugs
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 79.4 78.9 75.2 74.4 72.9 73.9 77.0 95.4 96.0 95.2 95.8 96.2 95.9 96.4
Male 74.2 74.3 72.8 73.3 72.8 75.4 79.7 93.4 94.4 94.5 94.7 95.1 94.6 96.1
Race/Ethnic group
African American 78.4 77.1 74.0 73.7 72.9 73.6 77.1 95.9 96.1 96.1 96.1 96.5 96.0 96.3
Hispanic/Latino 79.5 79.8 75.6 75.8 74.8 78.6 82.9 93.9 94.9 94.4 94.5 95.5 95.4 96.6
White, non-Hispanic 73.9 74.6 72.4 73.1 71.8 73.2 76.1 94.1 95.0 94.5 95.1 95.5 95.0 96.0
Age
11 98.4 98.0 98.2 98.0 96.9 97.0 97.2 99.3 98.9 99.4 99.3 99.0 98.5 99.1
12 95.2 95.6 94.8 94.8 93.9 93.8 95.7 97.6 98.3 98.5 98.3 98.2 98.5 98.8
13 88.4 89.3 88.4 88.4 86.3 87.2 89.6 96.2 96.9 97.0 97.2 96.8 97.0 97.4
14 80.4 80.4 78.0 78.2 76.0 78.5 83.0 94.7 95.7 95.6 96.0 95.9 96.2 96.7
15 72.2 71.3 68.9 68.7 68.0 70.2 76.9 93.5 94.4 94.4 94.7 95.5 94.8 96.4
16 67.5 65.7 60.9 62.4 60.1 62.6 68.5 92.8 933 93.0 93.2 94.6 93.5 95.4
17 64.4 60.4 554 553 55.0 57.5 60.8 92.4 93.0 91.2 92.8 93.5 92.5 93.8
18 62.9 58.2 534 54.2 52.2 52.7 58.2 92.5 923 90.4 92.2 92.6 90.9 93.2
Grade
6th 95.6 96.8 96.4 96.3 95.1 95.5 96.2 97.9 98.6 98.8 98.7 98.4 98.6 98.9
7th 88.6 90.9 90.2 90.8 89.3 90.0 92.7 96.0 97.2 97.1 97.7 97.3 97.5 97.8
8th 81.2 83.2 81.5 82.1 80.9 82.6 85.1 94.8 95.6 96.1 95.9 96.2 96.4 97.0
9th 73.4 73.4 72.2 71.6 71.4 73.0 79.7 93.6 95.1 95.1 95.2 96.0 95.7 96.4
10th 67.8 68.3 63.9 64.5 63.0 65.7 73.1 93.2 93.4 93.1 94.0 94.9 93.8 96.4
11th 65.5 62.4 58.4 58.1 56.9 59.5 63.2 92.6 93.7 923 92.4 93.9 93.1 94.3
12th 63.4 58.4 52.0 53.6 51.7 534 57.3 92.4 92.1 90.4 92.5 923 91.3 93.1
Middle School 88.5 90.3 89.4 89.7 88.5 89.4 91.2 96.2 97.1 97.4 97.5 97.3 97.5 97.9
High School 67.8 66.1 62.2 62.3 60.9 63.2 68.7 93.0 93.6 92.9 93.6 94.3 93.5 95.1
Total 76.8 76.6 74.0 73.8 72.8 74.6 78.3 94.4 95.2 94.8 95.2 95.6 95.3 96.3
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Table 44. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who think it would be wrong for someone their age to vape nicotine or vape
marijuana, 2019 to 2022

Think It Would Be Wrong for Someone Their Age To:

Vape Nicotine Vape Marijuana
2019 2020 2021 2022 2019 2020 2021 2022
% % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 81.2 83.7 80.2 82.4 79.5 81.7 79.8 81.3
Male 80.6 85.0 84.9 87.5 80.0 82.8 82.4 84.9
Race/Ethnic group
African American 87.1 89.5 89.0 87.3 83.6 85.7 86.1 84.4
Hispanic/Latino 83.8 86.8 82.8 86.0 82.2 84.8 83.6 86.2
White, non-Hispanic 76.4 80.7 79.1 82.9 77.2 79.6 77.5 80.7
Age
11 95.4 96.0 95.6 96.0 97.3 97.2 96.1 97.2
12 91.1 93.2 92.1 93.9 94.0 95.1 95.2 96.0
13 86.8 88.1 85.9 89.1 90.4 89.9 89.2 90.8
14 81.5 84.8 81.7 86.0 82.6 84.3 83.4 86.5
15 77.4 82.4 81.4 83.7 75.6 79.6 80.7 81.9
16 75.9 80.2 78.2 80.6 71.3 74.2 72.5 76.1
17 74.4 78.8 76.3 78.6 68.6 72.0 68.8 70.8
18 69.4 73.2 74.7 74.4 62.5 67.2 66.4 68.0
Grade
6th 94.1 94.5 94.4 94.8 95.9 96.1 95.9 96.4
7th 88.1 90.0 88.0 90.7 91.5 91.9 92.0 93.0
8th 83.9 86.1 83.0 87.0 87.4 86.9 85.8 88.0
9th 78.7 83.6 82.4 84.7 77.6 82.0 82.1 83.9
10th 76.0 80.7 79.0 83.1 73.1 75.6 74.4 80.0
11th 75.1 79.6 76.4 78.6 68.0 73.1 70.9 72.1
12th 70.3 75.1 75.0 75.3 64.3 68.4 66.3 67.5
Middle School 88.7 90.2 88.4 90.7 91.6 91.6 91.2 92.4
High School 75.1 79.9 78.3 80.6 70.9 75.0 73.7 76.2
Total 81.0 84.4 82.7 84.9 79.8 82.2 81.2 83.1

2022 Florida Youth Substance Abuse Survey



Table 45. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong to smoke tobacco or
drink alcohol regularly—2014 to 2022

Friends Feel It Would Be Wrong for You To:

Smoke Tobacco Drink Alcohol Regularly
2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 89.4 91.1 92.1 92.1 91.5 84.0 85.6 87.1 87.6 87.9
Male 86.7 89.5 90.2 90.6 91.9 81.0 82.9 83.7 85.7 88.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 92.8 93.1 93.8 93.5 93.8 85.9 86.5 87.8 88.9 89.7
Hispanic/Latino 89.4 91.5 92.1 93.0 92.9 81.9 84.4 85.3 86.5 88.4
White, non-Hispanic 85.0 88.3 89.2 89.3 89.9 80.7 82.8 84.2 85.4 86.6
Age
11 98.1 98.0 97.6 97.1 98.1 96.6 96.9 95.7 95.4 96.0
12 95.7 96.4 96.0 96.2 95.9 93.8 94.5 93.7 94.1 93.9
13 94.4 94.0 93.0 933 93.5 89.9 89.9 89.4 89.7 90.3
14 89.8 91.8 91.7 91.6 91.6 83.1 85.6 85.0 87.2 87.2
15 87.7 90.3 91.0 90.8 91.4 79.1 81.5 83.7 83.9 86.5
16 84.5 87.6 89.4 89.1 89.7 76.6 79.0 80.7 82.8 85.1
17 79.7 85.2 87.4 87.5 87.6 73.6 76.6 79.6 81.4 83.9
18 75.2 80.4 83.9 84.8 87.7 71.7 74.8 78.9 80.2 84.6
Grade
6th 96.7 97.1 96.9 96.5 97.0 94.8 95.4 94.8 94.5 94.9
7th 93.8 94.7 94.4 94.3 94.2 90.6 91.4 90.7 91.2 91.5
8th 91.8 92.5 91.8 92.4 923 85.3 87.1 87.0 88.2 88.2
9th 87.6 90.7 91.1 90.8 91.6 80.4 83.0 84.1 85.5 86.9
10th 86.3 88.3 90.4 90.0 90.3 77.2 80.0 81.3 82.9 85.7
11th 81.9 86.0 88.7 88.8 88.3 75.0 78.1 80.1 82.6 84.0
12th 76.0 82.2 84.3 85.2 87.6 72.5 74.1 79.0 80.1 84.5
Middle School 94.2 94.8 94.4 94.4 94.5 90.3 91.3 90.9 91.3 91.4
High School 83.3 87.0 88.7 88.8 89.5 76.5 79.0 81.2 82.8 85.3
Total 88.0 90.3 91.1 91.3 91.7 82.5 84.2 85.3 86.6 87.9

Note: These questions were modified in the 2013 survey. Instead of assessing peer disapproval, previous versions asked respondents “what are the chances you would be seen as cool.” As a result, a
direct comparison between these data and older survey results is not possible.
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Table 46. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong to smoke marijuana or
use prescription drugs not prescribed to you—2014 to 2022

Friends Feel It Would Be Wrong for You To:

Smoke Marijuana Use Rx Drugs Not Prescribed to You
2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 72.8 72.6 71.5 73.0 76.0 93.8 93.4 94.1 93.7 94.5
Male 70.2 71.3 70.6 73.6 79.1 92.6 92.2 923 92.6 94.2
Race/Ethnic group
African American 71.6 723 71.8 72.9 76.8 94.0 933 93.4 93.5 94.4
Hispanic/Latino 72.1 74.0 72.6 76.6 81.4 92.6 91.9 933 93.4 94.7
White, non-Hispanic 70.6 71.2 69.7 71.9 75.5 93.1 93.1 93.2 93.2 94.2
Age
11 97.8 97.7 96.8 95.9 97.3 98.5 98.0 97.1 96.8 97.5
12 93.8 94.2 933 93.1 94.0 97.2 96.7 96.4 96.8 96.1
13 87.5 86.3 83.9 85.5 88.4 96.1 95.4 94.4 94.1 94.7
14 73.3 75.8 72.4 76.3 80.6 933 93.7 92.4 933 93.2
15 65.2 66.5 66.2 67.9 75.7 92.0 91.6 92.2 91.7 94.0
16 58.0 59.0 58.4 60.1 68.2 91.1 89.4 91.8 91.4 94.1
17 52.9 534 53.1 56.2 60.3 89.8 90.0 91.7 90.9 92.7
18 51.6 52.9 52.0 54.7 60.8 88.5 90.4 91.3 91.1 93.8
Grade
6th 95.7 96.1 95.2 94.6 95.3 97.6 97.4 97.0 96.8 97.0
7th 89.0 89.3 88.1 88.6 90.9 96.1 95.9 95.0 95.1 95.2
8th 78.8 80.3 77.5 80.4 83.3 94.4 94.0 93.1 93.7 93.1
9th 67.4 68.7 68.6 71.5 77.9 92.2 92.4 92.8 92.4 93.6
10th 61.1 61.7 61.5 62.9 72.1 92.0 90.7 91.6 91.6 94.2
11th 54.9 55.8 55.1 57.1 63.0 90.1 89.6 91.5 91.0 92.9
12th 50.6 51.9 50.4 54.6 59.0 89.0 89.3 91.1 90.8 93.9
Middle School 87.9 88.6 87.0 87.9 89.7 96.1 95.7 95.0 95.2 95.1
High School 59.0 59.9 59.1 61.8 68.4 90.9 90.6 91.8 91.5 93.7
Total 71.5 72.0 71.0 73.3 77.6 93.1 92.7 93.2 93.1 94.3

Note: These questions were modified in the 2013 survey. Instead of assessing peer disapproval, previous versions asked respondents “what are the chances you would be seen as cool.” As a result, a
direct comparison between these data and older survey results is not possible.
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Table 47. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported that their friends feel it would be wrong to vape nicotine or
vape marijuana, 2019 to 2022

Friends Feel It Would Be Wrong for You To:

Vape Nicotine Vape Marijuana
2019 2020 2021 2022 2019 2020 2021 2022
% % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 75.8 78.3 753 77.6 76.0 78.9 77.5 78.7
Male 75.5 80.3 81.0 83.8 77.1 79.5 81.0 82.8
Race/Ethnic group
African American 86.0 87.7 84.2 85.2 82.6 84.5 83.5 83.5
Hispanic/Latino 78.9 81.4 79.7 81.8 78.1 80.9 81.4 83.0
White, non-Hispanic 68.8 74.3 75.2 77.4 73.2 76.1 76.6 78.1
Age
11 94.5 95.3 94.0 94.8 96.2 96.5 96.1 96.9
12 88.0 91.4 90.3 90.2 91.8 93.8 93.7 93.4
13 83.4 84.8 82.8 85.6 86.7 87.7 86.8 88.7
14 74.5 79.8 77.1 80.6 78.8 81.4 81.2 83.2
15 70.5 75.6 76.8 78.5 72.1 75.4 77.5 79.2
16 67.9 72.7 70.6 75.6 65.6 69.7 69.8 73.5
17 68.3 69.8 70.5 72.4 66.0 66.3 68.1 67.3
18 65.2 69.0 70.0 73.7 61.8 66.0 64.3 67.9
Grade
6th 923 93.6 92.9 92.5 95.0 95.2 95.1 95.0
7th 85.0 87.6 85.7 87.1 88.4 90.4 90.1 90.7
8th 77.7 82.3 79.7 82.9 81.2 84.4 83.8 85.3
9th 72.1 77.0 75.5 79.4 74.8 78.2 78.7 80.8
10th 68.2 73.7 73.7 77.5 67.8 71.4 72.6 77.0
11th 68.6 71.3 70.7 72.9 65.3 67.6 68.1 68.9
12th 64.6 68.2 69.3 72.2 62.5 65.0 65.2 66.5
Middle School 85.1 87.8 86.0 87.4 88.2 90.0 89.6 90.2
High School 68.4 72.7 72.4 75.6 67.7 70.7 71.3 73.6
Total 75.7 79.3 78.3 80.7 76.6 79.2 79.3 80.8
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Table 48. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who think it would be wrong for their parents to drink alcohol regularly,
smoke cigarettes, smoke marijuana, or use prescription drugs not prescribed to them, among middle school youth, 2022

Think It Would Be Wrong for Their Parents To:

. . . Use Prescription Drugs
Drink Alcohol Regularly Smoke Cigarettes Smoke Marijuana Not Prescribed to Them
% % % %
Sex
Female 76.1 84.8 85.8 95.7
Male 78.0 86.7 88.4 96.5
Race/Ethnic group
African American 84.3 90.9 86.6 96.2
Hispanic/Latino 81.9 89.3 91.7 96.5
White, non-Hispanic 70.4 81.5 84.8 95.8
Age
11 81.1 89.3 94.1 97.4
12 78.9 86.7 91.3 96.9
13 75.4 84.2 84.8 95.4
14 73.1 84.0 80.6 95.1
15 -- -- -- --
16 -- -- -- --
17 -- -- -- --
18 -- -- -- --
Grade
6th 80.4 87.8 92.3 97.0
7th 76.3 85.0 87.6 95.8
8th 74.4 84.2 81.7 95.3
9th -- -- -- --
10th -- -- -- --
11th -- -- -- --
12th -- -- -- --
Middle School 76.9 85.6 87.0 96.0
High School -- -- -- --
Total - - - -
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Table 49. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth reporting participation in extracurricular activities, 2022

School Sports 83%;‘::2‘; Sfl‘l’;tj School Band School Club(s) Community Club(s)
Sex
Female 33.8 28.2 10.7 33.0 13.5
Male 39.5 33.5 10.6 19.4 7.9
Race/Ethnic group
African American 45.1 30.5 93 20.6 9.6
Hispanic/Latino 32.7 26.5 10.1 24.6 9.7
White, non-Hispanic 35.2 33.2 11.3 28.3 11.1
Age
11 35.2 43.1 15.7 21.7 8.5
12 353 41.1 15.4 21.3 8.1
13 36.3 38.8 14.8 20.1 9.2
14 37.9 35.1 10.9 22.0 8.7
15 37.3 27.1 8.0 26.4 10.5
16 37.7 23.2 7.7 30.5 11.4
17 36.0 214 7.4 33.7 14.0
18 342 19.1 6.4 34.7 15.0
Grade
6th 36.5 41.7 15.6 20.9 8.7
7th 36.3 39.1 15.5 20.7 8.6
8th 36.8 38.6 12.8 20.1 9.0
9th 38.1 28.7 7.9 24.0 9.4
10th 37.1 24.3 7.9 28.4 11.0
11th 35.7 22.3 7.5 33.0 12.2
12th 34.1 19.4 7.4 36.3 15.9
Middle School 36.6 39.8 14.6 20.6 8.7
High School 36.4 23.8 7.7 30.2 12.0
Total 36.4 30.7 10.6 26.1 10.6
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Table 50. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth reporting involvement in bullying behavior, 2022

SSkcll[:(I))(fld Was Kicked | Was Taunted Victim of Physi?ally Verb'a Iy Cyb-er
Because of or Shoved or Teased Cyb.er Bullied Bullied Bullied
- Bullying Others Others Others
Bullying
% % % % % % %
Sex
Female 12.7 34.5 63.4 37.5 14.9 27.9 13.6
Male 4.8 325 53.1 22.5 17.8 30.8 12.1
Race/Ethnic group
African American 5.7 26.4 48.8 233 19.3 30.2 13.8
Hispanic/Latino 7.1 27.9 51.9 24.9 13.4 25.6 9.5
White, non-Hispanic 11.0 38.9 65.3 35.8 15.6 30.0 13.6
Age
11 10.2 48.4 71.2 27.3 19.7 33.7 11.3
12 9.3 45.7 68.8 30.2 21.6 34.8 12.4
13 9.2 42.3 65.1 31.0 21.8 345 14.1
14 9.0 373 61.1 31.8 19.1 333 14.8
15 8.8 29.8 553 31.7 15.6 29.7 13.0
16 8.9 25.8 51.8 28.9 12.6 24.0 12.6
17 8.3 22.7 50.1 29.4 10.5 23.2 11.5
18 7.1 21.1 46.8 26.9 8.7 21.4 10.6
Grade
6th 9.7 47.3 69.4 29.2 22.6 354 12.6
7th 10.1 44.6 67.6 31.9 22.0 35.1 133
8th 8.9 39.1 61.6 29.9 20.3 33.2 14.5
9th 8.4 314 56.7 31.0 16.3 30.0 13.4
10th 8.9 27.0 533 30.6 13.2 26.6 12.4
11th 8.5 23.9 513 29.2 10.9 233 12.1
12th 7.5 21.8 48.2 28.6 9.3 21.8 11.5
Middle School 9.6 43.6 66.1 30.3 21.6 345 13.5
High School 8.3 26.2 52.5 29.9 12.6 25.6 12.4
Total 8.9 33.7 58.3 30.1 16.4 294 12.8

2022 Florida Youth Substance Abuse Survey



Table 51. Usual source of alcohol within the past 30 days among surveyed Florida high school youth who drank, 2022

Bought in a Bought in a Bought.at a Someon‘e Somef)ne Took it E:)Omk :: Some Other
Store Restaurant, Public Bought it Gave it to from a Family Way
Bar or Club Event for Me Me Store
Member
% % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 9.6 34 0.7 8.6 44.4 0.9 15.6 16.9

Male 14.7 2.9 1.0 9.5 37.9 1.7 10.4 21.9
Race/Ethnic group

African American 9.0 6.3 1.4 8.4 38.8 2.9 14.0 19.3

Hispanic/Latino 8.0 4.1 1.1 6.9 44.9 0.5 14.7 19.8

White, non-Hispanic 15.4 2.3 0.6 10.9 38.4 1.0 12.8 18.5
Age

11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

12 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

14 2.3 0.8 1.5 43 41.8 2.5 26.3 20.6

15 2.8 3.0 0.6 7.4 42.2 1.0 24.1 18.8

16 10.4 2.9 0.6 8.1 44.6 2.7 13.8 17.0

17 14.9 2.8 1.1 12.1 40.6 0.5 9.0 19.0

18 20.8 54 0.6 8.3 38.8 0.3 4.7 21.1
Grade

6th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

7th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

8th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

9th 34 3.1 1.2 6.5 39.8 1.7 23.8 20.6

10th 6.4 2.5 0.8 7.2 44.5 1.3 20.6 16.7

11th 14.3 3.1 0.8 8.6 41.1 1.8 9.6 20.7

12th 17.8 3.7 0.7 11.9 40.6 0.5 6.1 18.6
Middle School -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
High School 11.7 3.2 0.8 9.0 41.5 1.2 13.5 19.1
Total - - - - - - - -

Note: Percentages total to 100% across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Table 52. Usual drinking location within the past 30 days among surveyed Florida high school youth who drank, 2022

Sex
Female
Male
Race/Ethnic group
African American
Hispanic/Latino
White, non-Hispanic
Age
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
Grade
6th
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th
Middle School
High School
Total

My Home

%

45.1
40.9

54.8
43.9
40.7

53.0
48.5
38.9
39.7
43.8

Another
Person's
Home

%

31.0
31.5

19.7
27.4
353

24.5
28.7
34.6
33.1
31.0

Car or
Other
Vehicle

Y%

2.0
1.7

3.2
1.7
1.6

2.2
1.1
2.1
2.1

1.9

Restaurant,
Bar or
Club

Y

3.5
3.9

39
4.7
3.1

1.9
2.5
3.7
53

3.6

Note: Percentages total to 100% across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Public
Place

Y

6.9
6.5

4.5
8.5
6.9

Public
Event

%

2.2
2.7

43
3.2
2.1

School
Property

%

0.4
1.1

0.1
0.3
0.9

Some
Other Place

Y%

8.8
11.7




Table 53. Number of drinks consumed, per day, on the days students drank in the past 30 days, among surveyed Florida high

school youth who drank, 2022

1 2 3 4 5 or More
% % % % %
Sex
Female 36.6 22.2 15.6 10.3 15.3
Male 31.0 16.3 15.9 8.8 28.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 50.9 23.7 10.9 6.4 8.1
Hispanic/Latino 37.8 19.7 13.8 10.0 18.7
White, non-Hispanic 28.1 18.5 18.3 10.8 24.3
Age
11 -- -- -- -- --
12 -- -- -- -- --
13 -- -- -- -- --
14 51.7 19.7 11.3 7.7 9.7
15 40.7 22.2 14.8 6.5 15.9
16 32.8 21.4 14.7 9.8 21.2
17 30.5 18.4 17.3 10.7 23.1
18 28.1 17.8 17.8 12.5 23.9
Grade
6th -- -- -- -- --
7th -- -- -- -- --
8th -- -- -- -- --
9th 44.6 21.6 12.3 6.1 15.4
10th 37.7 19.3 14.3 10.5 18.2
11th 31.6 22.0 15.6 9.5 21.2
12th 28.4 17.8 18.5 11.3 24.0
Middle School -- -- -- -- --
High School 34.2 20.0 15.7 9.7 20.4
Total - - - - -

Note: Percentages total to 100% across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Table 54. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who reported riding in a vehicle within the past 30 days driven by
someone who had been drinking alcohol or using marijuana—2012 to 2022

Riding in a Vehicle Driven by Someone Who Had Been:

Drinking Alcohol Using Marijuana
2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 22.8 20.1 17.5 15.1 16.2 16.0 25.5 24.4 23.7 24.4 24.0 20.6
Male 19.9 16.2 15.3 13.4 133 11.2 25.3 22.7 21.7 21.5 20.2 15.1
Race/Ethnic group
African American 18.3 14.8 14.7 12.5 11.6 10.1 27.0 27.1 26.2 25.4 26.7 20.0
Hispanic/Latino 22.0 19.0 17.2 14.2 15.4 13.8 23.5 20.6 19.9 19.8 18.0 15.2
White, non-Hispanic 22.2 19.4 16.7 15.0 15.6 14.9 25.0 233 21.6 22.5 21.3 18.3
Age
11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
12 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
14 18.7 16.8 15.6 15.2 14.8 15.6 13.0 14.8 14.3 16.4 16.4 12.9
15 20.9 17.8 17.1 14.5 15.9 14.9 21.5 19.1 18.9 18.7 18.5 15.8
16 20.6 17.2 15.2 13.7 14.8 13.1 26.0 23.6 22.6 23.8 22.0 17.6
17 22.1 19.3 16.7 14.8 13.6 12.8 30.5 28.7 27.2 25.8 25.0 20.5
18 23.7 18.9 17.0 13.7 14.6 11.1 31.6 28.9 27.9 29.0 28.6 21.9
Grade
6th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
7th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
8th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
9th 21.3 18.2 17.2 15.4 15.8 15.6 19.9 17.5 16.9 17.7 17.2 14.3
10th 20.0 18.0 15.6 14.2 14.8 13.8 22.5 22.7 21.9 223 20.4 16.3
11th 21.3 17.8 16.3 13.9 13.9 12.8 29.5 26.1 24.6 24.2 24.6 19.9
12th 23.1 18.6 16.3 13.9 14.4 11.6 31.0 29.3 28.1 28.0 26.7 21.4
Middle School -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
High School 21.4 18.1 16.4 14.3 14.7 13.5 25.4 235 22.7 22.9 22.1 17.8
Total -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- -- - --
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Table 55. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who reported driving a vehicle within the past 30 days after
drinking alcohol or using marijuana—2012 to 2022

Driving a Vehicle After:
Drinking Alcohol Using Marijuana
2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 7.4 6.2 5.0 3.8 3.6 32 8.8 9.6 9.1 8.7 8.2 6.7

Male 8.8 6.8 5.8 4.9 4.6 3.4 13.4 12.2 11.4 10.1 9.8 6.1
Race/Ethnic group

African American 6.4 4.8 5.0 3.7 32 2.5 11.1 10.0 10.3 9.4 9.6 7.0

Hispanic/Latino 8.0 6.7 5.5 4.1 4.1 23 9.4 10.2 9.5 7.7 7.5 43

White, non-Hispanic 8.8 7.4 5.6 4.8 4.4 4.3 11.8 11.4 10.4 10.1 9.3 7.2
Age

11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

12 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

14 3.1 2.6 1.9 1.5 2.0 1.1 3.0 4.5 43 3.0 2.2 2.8

15 5.1 4.2 34 3.1 2.7 2.1 6.5 7.1 6.0 53 5.7 3.9

16 8.1 6.1 5.0 3.8 34 3.2 11.8 10.1 9.7 9.7 9.1 6.5

17 10.4 8.6 7.1 5.9 54 4.2 15.0 15.1 13.9 12.5 11.7 8.5

18 12.8 10.5 8.9 7.2 7.2 5.6 17.0 16.5 16.5 15.8 16.0 10.0
Grade

6th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

7th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

8th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

9th 52 3.8 3.1 2.5 2.5 2.1 6.2 6.5 5.8 4.6 4.2 3.7

10th 6.0 5.8 4.5 3.9 2.9 2.2 8.8 9.6 8.5 7.8 7.3 5.0

11th 9.8 7.3 59 4.6 4.4 4.0 14.3 12.5 11.8 11.4 11.5 7.3

12th 12.4 10.2 8.5 6.8 6.9 53 16.5 16.1 15.7 14.5 13.8 9.9
Middle School -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
High School 8.1 6.6 54 4.4 4.1 33 11.2 10.9 10.3 9.5 9.0 6.4
Total -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- -- - --
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Table 56. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported drinking alcohol, smoking marijuana, or using another drug to
get high before or during school in the past 12 months, 2022

Drinking Alcohol Smoking Marijuana Using Another Drug
% % %
Sex
Female 4.1 8.2 2.8
Male 2.8 6.0 1.8
Race/Ethnic group
African American 2.6 6.7 2.3
Hispanic/Latino 3.1 6.4 24
White, non-Hispanic 4.0 7.7 2.1
Age
11 1.2 0.6 0.9
12 1.6 1.8 1.1
13 3.5 3.5 1.9
14 3.9 5.7 3.1
15 4.2 8.0 2.7
16 4.2 9.9 2.8
17 4.1 13.3 3.0
18 3.8 11.4 1.9
Grade
6th 1.6 1.6 1.1
7th 2.4 2.4 1.7
8th 4.3 5.5 2.8
9th 4.0 6.7 2.8
10th 4.3 9.2 2.8
11th 4.1 11.7 3.1
12th 3.6 12.5 2.1
Middle School 2.8 3.2 1.9
High School 4.0 9.9 2.7
Total 3.5 7.1 2.4
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Table 57. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who have talked with a parent or guardian in the past 12 months about the
dangers of taking a prescription drug that was not prescribed to you—2018 to 2022

Talked with a Parent about Prescription Drug Abuse
2018 2020 2022
% % %
Sex
Female 25.2 26.1 22.9
Male 23.7 25.1 21.6
Race/Ethnic group
African American 20.4 20.4 16.5
Hispanic/Latino 26.2 26.9 24.5
White, non-Hispanic 25.7 27.6 24.1
Age
11 28.6 27.4 242
12 27.0 26.4 24.1
13 25.1 26.3 22.4
14 24.9 273 23.8
15 25.2 26.5 234
16 24.0 24.9 222
17 22.1 22.6 18.9
18 19.9 23.6 18.9
Grade
6th 27.8 27.7 243
7th 24.6 25.1 22.3
8th 25.6 26.7 22.9
9th 253 27.5 23.9
10th 25.5 24.9 22.5
11th 22.1 24.7 20.5
12th 20.5 224 18.8
Middle School 26.0 26.5 23.1
High School 23.4 24.9 21.5
Total 24.5 25.6 222
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Table 58. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who “agree” or “strongly agree” with statements indicating impulsiveness or
a lack of self-control, 2022

Sex
Female
Male
Race/Ethnic group
African American
Hispanic/Latino
White, non-Hispanic
Age
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
Grade
6th
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th
Middle School
High School
Total

Do what brings me
pleasure now

%

35.7
30.2

36.0
333
30.7

35.9
31.2
33.8
33.6
31.6
33.9
34.0
30.0

335
322
34.9
313
329
33.8
32.0
33.6
325
329
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More concerned
with the short run

%

30.2
24.5

29.7
30.2
24.5

29.1
30.1
30.7
28.7
26.4
26.7
24.8
19.9

29.4
30.9
30.2
26.7
27.4
25.2
21.2
30.2
253
27.3

Lack of Self-Control

Getting in trouble
is exciting

%

30.4
273

26.1
29.0
30.0

213
259
31.1
33.0
29.1
30.3
29.0
25.0

243
28.2
333
29.5
29.0
30.7
26.7
28.8
29.0
28.9

Excitement more
important than
security

%

26.3
26.1

21.9
26.4
28.3

215
24.9
28.6
28.6
27.5
26.4
25.0
22.7

233
27.1
29.6
26.8
26.8
259
23.6
26.8
25.8
26.2

People better stay
away from me when
I'm angry
%

35.2
26.1

37.5
29.6
27.2

36.1
34.1
344
31.8
29.6
29.1
27.8
233

36.6
34.0
333
293
29.6
27.5
24.8
34.6
27.9
30.7

I get upset when
I have a
disagreement

%

51.6
33.9

433
40.2
433

54.9
49.7
48.8
44.5
41.7
393
36.3
30.9

51.5
49.0
46.7
41.4
40.3
38.4
32.7
49.0
38.3
42.9




Table 59. Average number of hours of sleep on a school night reported by surveyed Florida youth—2018 to 2022

Hours of Sleep on a School Night
2018 2020 2022
Sex
Female 6.9 6.8 6.7
Male 7.0 6.9 7.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 6.9 6.9 6.8
Hispanic/Latino 6.9 6.8 6.8
White, non-Hispanic 7.0 6.9 6.9
Age
11 8.2 7.9 7.9
12 7.9 7.7 7.7
13 7.5 7.3 7.3
14 7.0 6.9 6.9
15 6.7 6.6 6.6
16 6.4 6.4 6.4
17 6.3 6.2 6.2
18 6.2 6.2 6.2
Grade
6th 8.0 7.8 7.8
7th 7.6 7.5 7.4
8th 7.3 7.1 7.2
9th 6.7 6.6 6.7
10th 6.5 6.5 6.5
11th 6.3 6.3 6.3
12th 6.2 6.2 6.2
Middle School 7.6 7.5 7.4
High School 6.4 6.4 6.4
Total 6.9 6.9 6.9

Note: In 2022, two additional response options, “11 hours” and “12 or more hours,” were added.
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Table 60. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported symptoms of depression—2010 to 2022

Symptoms of Depression

Sometimes I think that life is not worth it At times I think I am no good at all
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 28.4 28.0 30.3 31.1 35.9 39.5 43.0 38.3 41.0 46.4 46.2 49.9 55.8 57.5
Male 18.4 16.6 15.3 15.8 20.5 21.9 23.2 24.8 24.2 24.9 25.2 29.6 33.5 34.5
Race/Ethnic group
African American 23.6 20.7 20.2 22.1 27.1 29.9 33.0 27.6 27.7 30.9 33.0 354 39.7 41.8
Hispanic/Latino 23.2 21.5 22.5 22.8 27.2 29.2 30.9 31.9 32.6 35.7 35.6 39.6 43.9 46.3
White, non-Hispanic 21.5 21.3 22.9 23.6 27.8 30.7 33.0 31.0 323 35.8 35.7 40.0 46.2 46.4
Age
11 17.1 16.8 15.1 16.7 22.7 27.3 31.4 28.1 30.8 31.2 32.8 36.2 43.5 48.5
12 20.5 18.9 19.6 19.9 233 28.1 30.8 30.8 31.5 32.6 32.7 36.4 43.8 47.1
13 24.0 22.1 24.2 24.0 28.4 31.4 33.6 31.9 31.7 36.7 354 40.4 45.9 47.5
14 26.5 24.2 25.0 26.0 30.4 31.3 36.4 33.6 33.9 37.2 37.6 40.7 45.2 47.5
15 24.8 24.4 26.3 25.9 29.3 32.0 343 32.5 34.8 383 38.1 40.3 45.2 453
16 25.0 23.9 23.7 25.1 30.4 31.4 34.4 33.6 34.0 37.4 37.2 42.1 45.9 46.5
17 22.2 21.9 22.2 22.8 30.6 31.7 33.4 30.5 314 34.5 349 42.4 44.6 44.7
18 20.2 21.3 20.0 23.1 26.6 31.2 28.2 26.0 30.4 31.8 33.9 35.7 41.8 41.5
Grade
6th 20.0 18.6 18.3 18.8 23.5 28.6 31.7 29.9 31.0 324 32.8 36.4 43.6 48.2
7th 24.4 21.5 22.5 22.4 26.3 29.8 33.0 32.5 323 34.4 349 38.1 45.2 47.2
8th 26.0 23.6 24.5 25.8 29.7 313 343 329 33.0 37.2 36.0 40.3 45.2 46.5
9th 25.5 24.2 25.9 25.8 29.4 30.9 34.2 333 34.6 38.1 37.8 41.4 44.7 45.7
10th 243 243 25.2 25.5 29.5 31.8 353 33.0 34.7 37.9 37.9 40.8 45.6 46.0
11th 23.2 22.1 22.2 23.2 29.6 31.8 34.2 314 32.2 35.8 35.6 41.4 45.9 46.2
12th 19.6 20.6 20.5 22.7 29.5 31.1 30.0 26.5 29.7 32.5 34.4 39.5 42.2 42.8
Middle School 23.5 21.2 21.8 223 26.5 29.9 33.0 31.8 32.1 34.7 34.5 38.2 44.7 47.3
High School 23.3 22.9 23.6 24.4 29.5 31.4 33.5 31.3 32.9 36.3 36.5 40.8 44.6 45.2
Total 234 22.2 22.8 23.5 28.2 30.7 333 31.5 32.6 35.6 35.7 39.7 44.7 46.1

Note: Table shows percentage of students who answered "yes" or "YES!"
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Table 61. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who reported symptoms of depression—2010 to 2022

Symptoms of Depression

Allin all, I am inclined to think that I am a failure In the past year, felt depressed or sad on most days
2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022
% % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 17.6 20.3 26.1 27.6 32.1 36.6 38.6 47.1 49.2 51.0 50.5 53.1 57.0 58.4
Male 13.2 13.4 14.4 15.3 18.8 20.8 22.4 31.1 31.0 29.9 29.0 322 35.5 36.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 12.4 13.9 16.1 17.5 21.2 23.7 259 45.1 44.1 43.4 42.0 45.2 46.0 47.5
Hispanic/Latino 16.0 16.4 21.2 22.6 25.8 29.4 30.7 41.4 43.2 43.2 41.9 43.9 47.6 47.9
White, non-Hispanic 14.9 16.3 20.2 21.7 26.1 29.6 31.2 33.0 34.6 36.0 36.3 38.6 44.2 44.9
Age
11 12.7 15.3 16.8 17.7 22.8 27.5 325 35.7 38.8 353 355 37.3 41.2 46.5
12 15.2 16.6 19.0 19.1 22.8 28.2 30.5 373 39.4 38.5 37.1 38.2 43.5 44.3
13 15.2 16.9 223 21.9 25.8 29.2 32.6 39.3 38.9 40.4 39.5 42.0 45.0 47.4
14 17.7 17.8 21.8 243 26.4 28.6 31.4 41.3 41.0 41.7 40.9 42.6 46.5 48.3
15 16.2 17.3 21.3 24.1 27.3 29.5 30.8 40.4 40.9 422 41.1 44.0 47.6 47.0
16 15.9 17.9 21.3 21.8 27.8 29.7 31.4 39.9 40.8 41.8 41.2 46.9 48.5 48.5
17 14.1 15.6 18.5 19.9 26.7 27.8 28.9 37.6 39.6 40.8 39.7 44.8 47.9 48.9
18 12.9 14.8 17.0 18.7 21.1 28.7 26.7 359 39.1 38.5 39.0 40.7 48.1 46.1
Grade
6th 15.1 17.0 18.6 18.7 22.8 28.1 323 383 40.1 39.4 37.1 39.1 43.0 46.2
7th 15.9 16.9 20.6 21.7 24.5 28.6 31.9 40.5 39.2 39.3 39.3 39.9 44.4 46.4
8th 16.5 16.9 22.6 22.5 26.1 29.6 31.1 41.1 40.2 40.5 39.9 42.7 46.1 47.9
9th 16.7 18.4 214 24.4 27.4 28.0 30.7 39.9 41.8 42.0 41.3 43.4 46.4 45.8
10th 16.1 17.4 21.7 22.7 26.9 29.9 31.1 39.6 40.8 43.0 41.2 45.2 48.1 47.9
11th 14.2 16.5 19.4 20.1 26.8 29.1 31.1 383 39.3 40.5 40.5 45.0 49.0 50.1
12th 12.8 14.3 16.6 19.7 24.1 27.5 26.8 34.7 38.0 37.4 38.1 42.9 46.8 46.9
Middle School 15.9 16.9 20.6 21.0 24.5 28.8 31.7 39.9 39.8 39.7 38.8 40.6 44.5 46.9
High School 15.1 16.8 19.9 21.9 26.3 28.6 30.0 383 40.1 40.9 40.3 44.1 47.6 47.7
Total 15.4 16.9 20.2 21.5 25.5 28.7 30.7 39.0 40.0 40.4 39.7 42.6 46.2 47.3

Note: Table shows percentage of students who answered "yes" or "YES!"
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Table 62. Percentage of surveyed Florida youth who thought about committing suicide or attempted suicide in the past 12
months, 2022

Thought About Committing Suicide Attempted Suicide
2022 2022
% %
Sex
Female 44.2 12.9
Male 24.9 5.1
Race/Ethnic group
African American 31.1 10.0
Hispanic/Latino 32.0 8.0
White, non-Hispanic 36.2 8.3
Age
11 34.8 9.7
12 34.5 8.6
13 35.9 11.0
14 37.4 10.7
15 35.2 9.9
16 36.1 8.3
17 32.8 7.1
18 29.0 5.7
Grade
6th 343 9.8
7th 35.7 10.2
8th 36.5 11.1
9th 35.1 9.7
10th 35.9 8.4
11th 34.5 8.4
12th 31.1 5.8
Middle School 35.5 10.4
High School 342 8.1
Total 34.8 9.1
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Table 63. Percentage of surveyed Florida high school youth who reported adverse childhood experiences (ACEs), 2022

Parents .
Emotional | Physical Sexual Separated Physwz'll Substan'ce Menta.l Incarcerated Emotional | Physical
Abuse Abuse Abuse or Abuse in Abuse in Illness in Household Neglect Neglect
. Household | Household | Household Member
Divorced
% % % % % % % % % %

Sex

Female 23.0 12.6 10.2 42.9 11.1 27.9 41.0 25.6 393 8.1

Male 10.7 8.3 2.7 359 5.6 21.6 24.0 20.7 22.7 5.2
Race/Ethnic group

African American 15.3 11.5 5.0 47.0 8.1 14.1 22.0 26.2 31.5 6.5

Hispanic/Latino 16.4 10.7 5.7 36.7 7.5 23.4 28.0 20.4 30.9 5.8

White, non- 17.4 9.4 7.5 37.1 8.7 314 40.3 232 30.9 6.8

Hispanic
Age

11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

12 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

14 18.0 12.1 5.2 41.0 8.1 23.4 31.6 23.6 32.3 6.8

15 16.6 10.7 6.6 39.8 8.7 24.9 33.1 24.5 32.3 6.6

16 17.9 9.9 6.7 41.0 8.4 25.0 34.0 23.9 32.5 6.8

17 17.8 11.7 7.6 38.5 9.1 26.7 33.7 22.7 30.7 6.7

18 14.6 9.1 5.3 36.9 7.6 23.1 31.2 20.4 27.6 6.0
Grade

6th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

7th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

8th -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

9th 16.7 11.1 6.0 41.2 8.5 24.1 314 24.7 31.9 6.9

10th 17.2 10.6 6.5 40.1 8.4 25.0 33.3 24.3 32.0 6.6

11th 18.3 11.2 6.8 39.2 9.0 26.0 35.0 23.2 32.6 7.0

12th 16.2 9.9 7.0 36.9 8.0 24.5 32.0 20.7 28.4 6.1
Middle School - -- -- -- -- - - -- -- -
High School 17.1 10.7 6.6 394 8.5 24.9 329 23.3 31.2 6.7
Total - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 64. Number of adverse childhood experiences (ACEs) reported by surveyed Florida high school youth, 2022

Number of Adverse Childhood Experiences

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
% % % % % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 26.0 19.7 14.8 11.6 9.0 7.5 4.6 3.1 2.3 1.0 04
Male 40.0 21.7 14.4 9.4 59 3.6 24 1.4 0.5 0.4 0.2
Race/Ethnic group
African American 31.8 23.1 16.2 11.2 6.3 4.8 2.6 2.2 1.3 0.4 0.2
Hispanic/Latino 35.2 21.2 15.0 9.9 6.5 4.9 3.6 1.9 1.1 0.6 0.1
White, non- 32.2 19.4 13.9 10.7 7.9 6.4 3.9 2.6 1.7 0.8 0.5
Hispanic
Age
11 -- - - - - - - -- -- -- --
12 -- - - - - - - -- -- -- --
13 -- - - - - - - -- -- -- --
14 32.8 20.4 13.3 13.1 7.1 52 34 2.1 1.7 0.6 0.3
15 32.8 20.4 14.6 10.4 7.6 5.1 4.0 2.7 1.4 0.7 0.3
16 31.2 20.9 15.6 10.6 7.5 54 39 2.5 1.4 0.8 0.2
17 32.1 209 14.0 10.2 8.0 6.6 32 2.0 1.7 0.9 0.4
18 36.3 19.7 15.7 10.0 6.6 5.0 33 1.7 1.1 0.6 0.2
Grade
6th - - - - - - - - -- - --
7th - - - - - - - - -- - --
8th - - - - - - - - -- - --
9th 33.0 20.1 14.4 11.9 6.9 4.9 3.7 2.5 1.6 0.7 0.3
10th 32.5 21.0 14.5 9.8 7.7 5.5 39 2.7 1.2 0.8 0.3
11th 31.5 20.6 14.4 10.6 7.9 6.3 38 2.1 1.5 1.0 0.3
12th 343 20.5 15.3 10.0 7.1 5.8 2.9 1.7 1.5 0.5 0.3
Middle School - - - - - - - - - - -
High School 32.8 20.6 14.6 10.6 7.4 5.6 3.6 2.3 1.5 0.7 0.3
Total - - - - - - - -- -- --

Note: Each respondent receives an ACEs score, which is the number of adverse childhood experiences he or she reported. This table shows the frequency distribution of the ACEs score across the

sample. Percentages total to 100% across each row. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Table 65. Family job loss and student emotional health during the COVID-19 pandemic among surveyed Florida youth, 2022

Dida par‘en‘t or other adultin the home How has your emotional health (level of stress, anxiety, and
Ut UL EVOLDIL G U depression) changed during the COVID-19 pandemic?
during the COVID-19 pandemic? )
No Adult A Lot A Little About the A Little A Lot
No Yes Had a Job Better Better Same Worse Worse
% % % % % % % %
Sex
Female 60.3 30.5 9.2 13.2 10.3 23.6 28.4 24.6
Male 66.4 25.1 8.5 22.4 10.6 36.6 19.4 11.0
Race/Ethnic group
African American 67.3 22.9 9.8 26.8 12.2 29.7 18.8 12.5
Hispanic/Latino 59.4 33.0 7.6 19.1 12.8 274 23.7 17.0
White, non-Hispanic 64.9 26.5 8.6 13.2 8.0 32.0 26.3 20.6
Age
11 64.8 21.9 13.2 19.8 9.9 313 23.0 16.2
12 64.8 23.1 12.1 19.6 11.1 31.9 22.9 14.4
13 62.5 26.3 11.2 18.8 10.3 31.2 21.4 18.2
14 62.7 27.8 9.4 17.6 9.1 30.5 24.0 18.8
15 62.7 29.5 7.8 17.5 10.2 29.6 23.5 19.3
16 63.5 29.3 7.2 17.0 10.5 27.0 26.0 19.4
17 63.2 30.7 6.1 15.5 11.4 29.2 24.7 19.2
18 62.1 32.7 5.2 16.4 12.2 29.3 25.7 16.4
Grade
6th 65.0 22.5 12.5 21.5 10.5 31.2 21.8 15.0
7th 63.5 25.0 11.4 19.3 10.7 30.9 222 17.0
8th 62.3 27.5 10.2 17.9 9.3 31.3 23.4 18.1
9th 63.8 28.0 8.2 18.5 9.7 30.5 22.7 18.6
10th 63.4 29.3 73 16.5 10.5 29.1 24.8 19.1
11th 62.4 30.4 7.2 15.6 10.7 28.1 26.1 19.5
12th 61.9 32.8 5.2 15.0 12.0 28.2 25.9 18.9
Middle School 63.6 25.1 11.4 19.5 10.2 31.1 22.5 16.7
High School 62.9 30.0 7.0 16.5 10.7 29.0 24.8 19.0
Total 63.2 27.9 8.9 17.8 10.5 29.9 23.8 18.0

Note: Percentages total to 100% across each row for each survey question. Rounding can produce totals that do not equal 100%.
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Table 66. Percentage of Florida youth with elevated protective factor scale scores, 2022

Middle School High School Overall

Family Domain

Family Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 53 55 54

Family Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 46 49 48
School Domain

School Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 51 60 56

School Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 45 56 51
Peer and Individual Domain

Religiosity 36 46 42
Protective Factor Average 46 53 50

Note: Because risk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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Table 67. Percentage of Florida youth with elevated risk factor scale scores, 2022

Middle School High School Overall

Community Domain

Laws and Norms Favorable to Drug Use 41 29 34

Perceived Availability of Drugs 33 15 23

Perceived Availability of Handguns 25 30 28
Family Domain

Poor Family Management 47 34 39

Family Conflict 43 34 37
School Domain

Poor Academic Performance 48 48 48

Lack of Commitment to School 73 68 70
Peer and Individual Domain

Favorable Attitudes toward Antisocial Behavior 52 39 45

Favorable Attitudes toward ATOD Use 33 29 30

Early Initiation of Drug Use 21 13 16
Risk Factor Average 42 34 37

Note: Because risk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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Table 68. Percentage of youth from the national normative sample with elevated protective factor scale scores

Middle School High School Overall

Family Domain

Family Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 59 54 56

Family Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 54 55 55
School Domain

School Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 57 60 59

School Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 53 58 55
Peer and Individual Domain

Religiosity 56 62 59
Protective Factor Average 56 58 57

Note: Because risk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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Table 69. Percentage of youth from the national normative sample with elevated risk factor scale scores

Middle School High School Overall

Community Domain

Laws and Norms Favorable to Drug Use 42 42 42

Perceived Availability of Drugs 45 45 45

Perceived Availability of Handguns 25 42 34
Family Domain

Poor Family Management 44 45 45

Family Conflict 42 37 39
School Domain

Poor Academic Performance 45 48 47

Lack of Commitment to School 47 46 46
Peer and Individual Domain

Favorable Attitudes toward Antisocial Behavior 40 46 43

Favorable Attitudes toward ATOD Use 39 45 42

Early Initiation of Drug Use 41 46 43
Risk Factor Average 41 44 43

Note: Because risk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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Table 70. Percentage of Florida middle school youth with elevated protective factor scale scores—2010 to 2022

2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022

Family Domain

Family Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 56 59 60 60 58 57 53

Family Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 50 55 55 56 50 50 46
School Domain

School Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 47 50 51 53 54 51 51

School Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 45 52 50 49 45 44 45
Peer and Individual Domain

Religiosity 51 50 47 49 46 42 36
Protective Factor Average 50 53 53 53 51 49 46

Note: Because risk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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Table 71. Percentage of Florida high school youth with elevated protective factor scale scores—2010 to 2022

2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022

Family Domain

Family Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 55 56 58 59 57 57 55

Family Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 53 54 56 56 51 53 49
School Domain

School Opportunities for Prosocial Involvement 60 61 62 63 64 60 60

School Rewards for Prosocial Involvement 59 61 60 59 55 54 56
Peer and Individual Domain

Religiosity 60 59 57 57 54 52 46
Protective Factor Average 57 58 59 59 56 55 53

Note: Because risk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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Table 72. Percentage of Florida middle school youth with elevated risk factor scale scores—2010 to 2022

2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022

Community Domain

Laws and Norms Favorable to Drug Use 44 38 36 37 38 41 41

Perceived Availability of Drugs 48 40 40 37 35 34 33

Perceived Availability of Handguns 25 23 24 24 24 23 25
Family Domain

Poor Family Management 48 43 40 40 43 43 47

Family Conflict 42 38 38 38 39 42 43
School Domain

Poor Academic Performance 43 41 42 42 43 46 48

Lack of Commitment to School 54 48 52 53 60 69 73
Peer and Individual Domain

Favorable Attitudes toward Antisocial Behavior 47 41 38 39 43 49 52

Favorable Attitudes toward ATOD Use 41 34 32 32 35 35 33

Early Initiation of Drug Use 35 29 25 23 24 24 21
Risk Factor Average 43 38 37 37 38 41 42

Note: Because risk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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Table 73. Percentage of Florida high school youth with elevated risk factor scale scores—2010 to 2022

2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022

Community Domain

Laws and Norms Favorable to Drug Use 38 35 33 31 32 32 29

Perceived Availability of Drugs 37 32 31 27 24 20 15

Perceived Availability of Handguns 38 34 37 36 34 31 30
Family Domain

Poor Family Management 46 41 38 38 37 35 34

Family Conflict 37 35 33 33 34 34 34
School Domain

Poor Academic Performance 46 44 43 44 43 46 48

Lack of Commitment to School 51 46 52 54 57 63 68
Peer and Individual Domain

Favorable Attitudes toward Antisocial Behavior 41 38 36 35 36 38 39

Favorable Attitudes toward ATOD Use 40 39 38 36 34 32 29

Early Initiation of Drug Use 33 30 26 22 19 17 13
Risk Factor Average 41 37 37 36 35 35 34

Note: Because risk is associated with negative behavioral outcomes, it is better to have lower risk factor scale scores, not higher. Conversely, because protective factors are associated with better student
behavioral outcomes, it is better to have protective factor scale scores with high values.
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